Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
April 13, 2021
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

»  Social distancing will be practiced during this meeting. You will be asked to keep appropriate spacing (six (6) feet) away
from other meeting attendees.

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning maiters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC}) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,

or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at 702-
371-7991 and is/will be available on the County’s website at www.clarkcountvnv.oov,

*  Ifyou do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing on this agenda, or
provide general public comment, please submit your comments to mds@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:30 pm, April 13,
2021. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on, and your comment.
Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received
will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

Board/Council Members: Yvette Williams, Chair Catherine Godges, Vice Chair
Rodney Bell John Getter
Brian A. Morris

Secretary: Carmen Hayes, 702-371-7991 chayes70@yahoo.com

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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If you do not wish to attend this meeting in person, but would like to comment on an item appearing
on this agenda, please submit your comments to mds@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:30 pm, on March
9, 2021. Please include your name, address, and identify which agenda item you are commenting on,
and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in
length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the
meeting’s minutes.

Approval of Minutes for March 30, 2021. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 13, 2021 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (for discussion)

Planning and Zoning

WS-21-0086-JP DESERT PROPERTIES, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow alternative
landscaping; 2) parking lot landscaping; and 3) reduce parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a redesigned building with restaurant suites on 1.1 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Spring Mountain Road, 500 feet west
of Lindell Road within Spring Valley. JJ/Im/jd (For possible action) 04/20/21 PC

VS-21-0054-N2MH LLC & EAGLE 40 LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Coley Avenue
and Palmyra Avenue, and between Monte Cristo Way and Tenaya Way and a portion of a right-of-
way being a portion of Coley Avenue, Tenaya Way, Palmyra Avenue, and Monte Cristo Way
within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/nr/jd (For possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

WS-21-0068-N2MH LLC & EAGLE 40 LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot area; 2)
increase wall height; and 3) waive off-site improvements (sidewalk and streetlights).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; 2)
finished grade; and 3) allow a hammerhead cul-de-sac design on 10.0 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates
Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Coley Avenue and
Tenaya Way within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

TM-21-500021-N2MH LLC & EAGLE 40 LL.C:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 20 residential lots on 10.0 acres in a R-E (Rural Estates

Residential) zone. Generally located on the southwest corner of Coley Avenue and Tenaya Way
within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) 04/21/21 BCC
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ET-21-400037 (VS-19-0025)-SUNSET & DURANGO PARTNERS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for easements of interest to Clark
County located between Durango Drive and Riley Street, and between Sunset Road and Teco
Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/nr/jo (For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

ET-21-400046 (WS-18-0972)-SDP DEVELOPMENT, LL.C:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reduce
throat depth along Durango Drive.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail center; and 2) alternative parking lot landscaping
on 3.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the west side of Durango Drive and the north side of Sunset Road within Spring Valley.
JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

NZC-21-0038-UL215, LLC ETAL & UW215, LLC:

AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 18.7 acres from C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone to M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height
(previously not notified); 2) screening loading docks; 3) increase sign height; 4) increase animated
sign area; 5) alternative perimeter landscape and screening; 6) non-standard improvements within
right-of-way; 7) waive the sidewalk requirement along Rafael Rivera Way; 8) allow an attached
sidewalk along portions of Sunset Road; and 9) modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed distribution center with ancillary retail sales;
2) a comprehensive sign plan; and 3) finished grade in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the south side of Sunset Road and the east and north sides of Rafael Rivera Way within
Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/rk/jd (For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

VS-21-0114-ZSKSMAZ TOWNSHIP FAMILY TRUST & MALIK UMER TRS:

VACATE AND ABANDON easement of interest to Clark County located between Naples Drive
(alignment) and Peace Way, and between Fort Apache Road and CC 215 within Spring Valley
(description on file). JJ/nr/jd (For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

TM-21-500030-ZSKSMAZ TOWNSHIP FAMILY TRUST & MALIK UMER TRS:
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 lot commercial subdivision on 0.9 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Fort Apache Road, 300 feet south of
Peace Way within Spring Valley. JJ/nr/jd (For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

WS-21-0094-SOUSOU FAMILY TRUST & SOUSOU, GEORGE & ALISE CO TRS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce lot size.

DESIGN REVIEW for a single family subdivision on 0.7 acres in an R-D (Suburban Estates
Residential) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the west side of
Mount Diablo Drive (alignment), 330 feet south of Diablo Drive within Spring Valley. MN/jt/jd
(For possible action) 05/04/21 PC

ET-21-400045 (ZC-18-0348)-GERBER FAMILY TRUST ETAL & GERBER JASON
MICHAEL TRS:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME for the

following: 1) reduced setbacks; and 2) allow modified driveway design standards.
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DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed warehouse/office complex with outside
storage yards; and 2) proposed lighting (previously not notified) on 5.0 acres in an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design and MUD-3 Overlay Districts. Generally
located on the south side of Badura Avenue (alignment), 980 feet east of Buffalo Drive within
Spring Valley. MN/sd/jo (For possible action) 05/05/21 BCC

Z.C-21-0106-RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC:

ZONE _CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone to R-3
(Multiple Family Residential) Zone.

USE PERMIT for an attached (townhouse) planned unit development (PUD).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced setbacks; 2)
increase building height; 3) eliminate sidewalk adjacent to private street; 4) reduce width of private
streets; 5) modify private street sections; 6)-reduce back of curb radius; and 7) allow modified
driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an attached single family residential planned unit
development; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the north side of Post Road, 1,325 feet
west of Buffalo Drive within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/Im/jd (For possible action)
05/05/21 BCC

TM-21-500027-RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 79 lots and 4 common lots on 4.7 acres in an R-3 (Multiple
Family Residential) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Post Road, 1,325 feet west of
Buffalo Drive within Spring Valley. MN/Im/jd (For possible action) 05/05/21 BCC

WS-21-0113-CRP CALIDA CIMARRON OWNER, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow a freestanding sign;
and 2) allow a wall sign.

DESIGN REVIEW for signage in conjunction with a multiple family residential development on
17.0 acres in an R-4 (Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone in the CMA Design
Overlay District. Generally located on the south side of Sunset Road and the east side of Cimarron
Road within Spring Valley. MN/jor/jo (For possible action) 05/05/21 BCC

General Business
e None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.
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IX.

If you would like to provide a written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda,
but within the general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments to
mds@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:30 pm, April 13, 2021. Please include your name, address, and
your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No comments over three (3) minutes in length
will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and shared as part of the

meeting’s minutes.
Next Meeting Date: April 27, 2021.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.

Helen Meyer Community Center, 4525 New Forest Dr.

Spring Valley Library, 4280 S. Jones

West Flamingo Senior Center, 6255 W. Flamingo

htips:/notice.nv.gov
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Spring Valley Town Advisory Board

March 30, 2021
MINUTES
Board Members: Yvette Williams, Chair - EXCUSED Catherine Godges, Vice Chair - PRESENT
Rodney Bell - PRESENT John Getter - PRESENT
Brian A. Morris - PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes, 702 371-7991, chayes@yahoo.com PRESENT
County Liaison: Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov PRESENT
L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call

Catherine Godges called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm
Mark Donohue, Current Planner

II. Public Comment

e None

I11. Approval of March 9, 2021 Minutes

Motion by: Catherine Godges
Action: Approved as published.
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

IV.  Approval of Agenda for March 30, 2621 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible action)

Motion by: Catherine Godges
Action: Approved as amended.
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

V. Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming meetings and County and community meetings and events. (for discussion)

e Mike Shannon announced a 6:00pm Neighborhood Meeting on April 7, 2021 at Desert Breeze
Community Center to discuss agenda items 4, 5 and 6 which will be held until April 13, 2021.
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Planning & Zoning

UC-21-0076-840 ALVARADO ENTERPRISE, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) on-premises consumption of alcohol (service) bar; and 2) eliminate the
pedestrian access around the perimeter of an outside dining/drinking area.

DESIGN REVIEW for a restaurant with outside dining and drinking on a portion of 1.6 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the east side of Tenaya Way within Spring
Valley. JJ/Im/jd (For possible action) 04/20/21 PC

Motion by: Brian Morris
Action: Approved with staff conditions
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

UC-21-0084-MOUNTAINTOP FAITH MINISTRIES:

USE PERMIT for a school (grades kindergarten through 8).

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed charter school in conjunction with an existing place of worship on 3.8 acres in an
R-E (Rural Estates Residential) RNP-I Zone. Generally located on the west side of Lindell Road and the north side of
Edna Avenue within Spring Valley. JJ/rk/jd (For possible action) 04/20/21 PC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: DENY
Vote: 3/1 Morris - NAY

WS-21-0086-JP DESERT PROPERTIES, LL.C:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow alternative landscaping; 2) parking lot
landscaping; and 3) reduce parking.

DESIGN REVIEW for a redesigned building with restaurant suites on 1.1 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Spring Mountain Road and 500 feet west of Lindell Road within Spring
Valley. JJ/Im/jd (For possible action) 04/20/21 PC

The applicant requested a HOLD to the Spring Valley Town Advisory Board meeting on April 13, 2021.

VS-21-0054-N2MH LL.C & EAGLE 40 L1L.C:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Coley Avenue and Palmyra
Avenue, and between Monte Cristo Way and Tenaya Way and a portion of a right-of-way being a portion of Coley
Avenue, Tenaya Way, Palmyra Avenue, and Monte Cristo Way within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/nr/jd
(For possible action) #4/21/21 BCC

The applicant requested a HOLD to the Spring Valley Town Advisory Board meeting on April 13, 2021.

WS-21-0068-N2MH LI.C & EAGLE 40 LL.C:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot area; 2) increase wall height; and
3) waive off-site improvements (sidewalk and streetlights).

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family residential development; 2) finished grade; and 3)
allow a hammerhead cul-de-sac design on 10.0 acres in a R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone. Generally
located on the southwest corner of Coley Avenue and Tenaya Way within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action)
04/21/21 BCC

The applicant requested a HOLD to the Spring Valley Town Advisory Board meeting on April 13, 2021.
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TM-21-500021-N2MH L1.C & EAGLE 40 LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 20 residential lots on 10.0 acres in a R-E (Rural Estates Residential) zone.
Generally located on the southwest corner of Coley Avenue and Tenaya Way within Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For
possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

The applicant requested a HOLD to the Spring Valley Town Advisory Board meeting on April 13, 2021.

WS-21-0070-DURANGO 5, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping along an arterial street; and 2)
reduced driveway throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; and 2) a commercial complex on 1.8
acres in a C-1 (Local Business) and C-2 (General Commercial) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the west side of Durango Drive, 308 feet north of Patrick Lane within Spring Valley. JJ/jor/id (For
possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: Approved per staff conditions
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

WS-21-0077-CPI CALIDA MOSAIC OWNER, LLC;

WAIVER __ OF __ DEVELOPMENT _ STANDARDS for  alternative  driveway  geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a fence and access control gates; and 2) modifications to an existing
mixed-use development on 9.8 acres in a U-V (Urban Village — Mixed-Use) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay
District. Generally located on the southwest and southeast corners of Post Road and Riley Street within Spring Valley.
JJ/al/jd (For possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

Motion by: Brian Morris
Action: DENY
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

Z.C-21-0095-COLLABORATION CENTER FOUNDATION INC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to C-P (Ofﬁce and Professional)
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District.
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) major training facility; 2) recreational facility with temporary commercial
outdoor events; and 3) live entertainment.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; 2) reduce separation from a
temporary commercial outdoor event to a residential use; 3) reduce separation from outdoor live entertainment to a
residential use; and 4) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for a major training facility, office uses, and recreational facility in conjunction with a non-profit
disability service provider. Generally located on the north side of Windmill Lane and the east side of Gagnier
Boulevard (alignment) within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/rk/ja (For possible action) 04/21/21 BCC

Motion by: John Getter

Action: Approve Zone Change

DENY Use Permits, Waiver of Development Standards and Design Review.
Vote: 3/1 Morris - NAY

General Business

o None
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VIII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the
Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your
name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend
the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

If you would like to provide a written general public comment on an item not appearing on this agenda, but within the
general jurisdiction of this body, please submit your comments to mds@clarkcountynv.gov, before 04:30 pm, March
30, 2021. Please include your name, address, and your comment. Comments will be read into the record. No
comments over three (3) minutes in length will be read. All comments received will be compiled into a document and
shared as part of the meeting’s minutes.

e None

IX.  Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be April 13, 2021 at 6:30pm

X Adjournment

Motion by: Catherine Godges
Action: Adjourn
Vote: 4/0 Unanimous

The meeting was adjourned at 9:12 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountsdn Rd.

Helen Meyer Community Center, 4525 New Forest Dr.

Spring Valley Library, 4280 S. Jones

West Flamingo Senior Center, 6255 W. Flamingo

https://motice.nv.zov/
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04/20/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

RESTAURANT SPRING MOUNTAIN RD/LI':_\H{ELL RD
(TITLE 30) / \
PUBLIC HEARING

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST <
WS-21-0086-JP DESERT PROPERTIES, LLC; y \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the »fuﬂ/\u 2 ow alte, natue

.1)
landscaping; 2) parking lot landscaping; and 3) reduce parkmi;

DESIGN REVIEW for a redesigned building with restj rant 1tes on 1.1 ac?il\n?

(General Commerc1al) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Spring Mounta\q Road, *60 foet west of Lindell Road
within Spring Valley. JJ/lm/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: \” "\\ \ “>

APN: ™ \\\/

163-13-203-012 >

WAIVERS OF DLV]:Lp‘PMI:NTL*TAN ARDS: /\ v

1. Reduce landscyfiing adjacent tq a resi 1ent1a1 <se to 4.5 feet where 5.5 feet is required per
Figure 30.6441 (agr18%) redugtion). |

2. Waive paf , i Hﬁggers A h;o/fandscape fingers per Figure 30.64-14 are
required. \'

3. Reduce park 1g to 104 s ages where /34 spaces are required per Table 30.60-3 (a 22%

TN

Pruect De\cmg}%on /
Gemral Sumwdry  /
Slte Addreg< ' 5599 Spring Mountain Road
o Site Acreége: 1.1
Projget Type: Redesigned building for restaurant suites
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 25
Signage (feet): 24
Square Feet: 12,466 (building)
s Parking Required/Provided: 134/104



Site Plan & Reguest
The plan depicts an existing retail center on 2 parcels with a metal building on the westerly
parcel and 2 office/retail buildings on the easterly parcel (APN 163-13-203-013). Thjsgequest is
to redesign the building on the westerly parcel for restaurant uses. Access to the site i i

spaces [gcated south
of the proposed freestanding sign adjacent to the driveway entrance the site. O
space will be provided to the west of the new parking spaces adjacgny to the-Ngst property line.
A § foot wide sidewalk is located along the west side of the buildidg ¥ protide agcess to the rear
entries of the proposed suites.

Landscaping
The plans show a redesigned street landscaping ar€a along\ Spring N

includes palm trees and shrubbery. The southerly landskape buf¥er is
of existing Mondell pine trees additional trees are being added withir
separation is provided between the trees. l"I\}e/:'v\trees and shyubbery
casterly landscape islands adjacent to (APM163-

untain Road/which

is planter so that 9 feet of
e provided in the existing

Elevations
The proposed redesigned restaurant wil

panels, painted metal beams, amdwood accgnts. -

window and entry s;;%?n:;h\\ming_ y :

decorative perforated mfetal mechanicdl scredns, illughinated perforated metal panels, downward
facing lighting fixtures, brjek vepeer, gnd wooyl accerys.

Floor Plans
The plans depi

: ibh frecktanding sign is located to the west of the existing commercial driveway
acent to'\ﬁgr?‘ g Mo/ntain Road. The sign consists of a 96 square foot animated display with 4
tenat \panels.‘" Exteyior materials include painted metal accents and faux brick facia to match the
ex;eriO\of the pyoposed building. Future wall sign locations are shown on the cast and north
elevations of th¢ building.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the proposed design and use are to redevelop an existing corrugated
metal exterior building and to provide an upscale restaurant offerings. The southerly landscaping
was previously approved (DR-1044-96) with 4.6 foot wide landscape strip, and additional
landscaping is provided to fill in gaps between the existing trees and landscape area that is




currently lacking full tree coverage. A provided shared parking schedule for the proposed
redesigned property and the existing office and retail uses to the east requires 134 parking spaces
at peak times. The applicant also indicates that the proposed uses, adjacent officgsand retail
spaces do not generally require parking concurrently so that provided parkxyrg sf\\uld be
sufficient.

Prior-Land Use Reguests
" Application | Request
‘Number

| R Reduced parkmg in conjunction with a plachﬁ\\._,- :

[DR-1044-96 | Retail “pool and spa store with Showmim_a}ﬂ Apgr

‘ ZC-0641-95 | Reclassified 1.5 acres to C-2. Zomns,-,for a tetail| A May\+995

business in conjunction with an existh ng retail ‘i

|

building N N\
7S
Surroundmg Land Use
| Planned Land Use Catggorv
North ]Genera.l Commercial \
& West | . Ll
. South ERes1dent1al Subufban- *wp p to }i

du/a(:} Z
| East General C)/ nme ym\jj

STANDARDS FOR AP R(y(AL
The applicant sha)i demon?xi‘ate that the projmg_\z((request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.
..~\/

Angifsi \\ \
Ci rrentv’ 'mmng

7 ‘elopimeit S}‘ﬂndard-{
9 Accort}m g to Th\le 30, t\e ap}vjxcant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed
“Yequest 1\appr0p\l1 ate for its ex1st1ng location by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property ide luded in tlie waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
sub\tantlally\z;i\ erse u‘(anner The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modl\\a developmﬂ:(nt standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which utlgate th« impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of\"- evelopment Standards #1

Staff cannot support the request to reduce parking and finds the request to be self-imposed and
excessive for the proposed restaurant uses. The proposed square footage of the restaurant uses is
driving demand for parking beyond what can be provided on-site. The proposed addition on the
north side of the building increases the necessary parking and exacerbates the reduction request
which is excessive for similar uses in the area. This location is limited by the availability of land




to provide the required parking and the square footage of future restaurant space could be
reduced to meet Title 30 parking requirements. Although a 52.7 percent reduction to parking
was approved per WS-0637-09, the use was for a place of worship located in approxjmately half
of the existing building, and hours of operation were Tuesday and Thursday nights after 6:00
p.m. and Sunday afternoons. Whereas restaurant uses are primarily designed tg i
days per week and are known to have a higher parking demand. Staff is updt sdpport this
request as the requested uses are too intense for the available parking,

Waivers of Development Standards #2 & #3
Typically, staff does not support reductions to parking lot landscaping, a¥
adjacent to residential uses. The proposed additional covered perking spaces will p
parking and provide shade for the proposed parking. The/existing landscape bufe
sufficient with the existing trees and with the additional yées bejxig addéd she buffer wi Aide
the necessary screening of the proposed uses. Howevef, staff iX unjble to stipport these\pequests
as the sile is being redesigned and could provide adijtional Wfigatipl to support additional
landscaping adjacent to the proposed parking areas;
requests.

Design Review

Denial.

If this request is &}
with the standards.

Certificate of Qecupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

Applicanyis advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applicafions, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
con¥érmance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: KOMERICAN HOLDING, LLC s ;
CONTACT: GMRA, 6325 S. JONES BOULEVARD, SU E 1 )}‘ A,"-‘VEGAS NY

(\o







04/21/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS & RIGHT-OF-WAY TENAYA WY/PAL_/F\)«‘&{RA AVE
(TITLE 30) ‘

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-2i-0054-N2MH LLC & EAGLF 40 LLC:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-10-308-001; 163-10-308-002

LAND USE PLAN:

VR f-W lans depict the vacation and abandonment
that vary in width arount e along Coley Avenue, Monte Cristo Way,

Pno ¥ and Use

y{phcatlon ‘ Redquest Action ' Date
J/Num} TN N | E
'-&VS-I' 81-94 \\Vacati(n of &~ Approved ?December \
. \ affectec northwest portion of property on Coley | by BCC | 1994 '
PN N } ﬁvenud; v i ) |
p A A ._/ - ’

Surrh\nmpmqnlngg? .and Vse
_i | Pf{mned Land Use Category Zonmg District Exnstm 1¢ Land Use
y>uth /1 Rural Neighborhood | R-E (RNP-I) | Smgle farmly residential |

anst & West | Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) ,




Related Apphcatlons
i Application | Request

i Number I
ﬁ WS-21-0068 | A single family development with reduced lot sizes and incre; edSushed
grade is a companion item on this agenda.

f TM-21- 500021 A 20 lot single family development is a companion item qﬂ/thls ayz( da.

\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets thg ;: als gud \purposes\of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review \
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements thyt are m(\n essary“for site, dratwage, or

roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/
with the standards and purpose enumeratg
the Nevada Revised Statutes,

PRELIMINARY STAE '_CONDI'I ONS:\

Current Planning. v
¢ Satisfy uylity con
e Applicant i advise: that the Couniyig)
apphcatlons 1nclud1n:

ic Wor (84 Deve&(;pment Review

Rxght-of /dedication to include 18.5 feet to the back of curb for Palmyra Avenue,

22.5 feet/t} the back of curb for Coley Avenue, 20.5 feet to the back of curb for Monte

R ‘ay, 25 feet to the back of curb for Tenaya Way, and associated spandrels;

Graxft necessary easements for pedestrian access and streetlights and traffic control
devices on all public street frontages;

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BHPRADO,LLC
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 603(hS.
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 '






04/21/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TENAYA WY/PAL WXRA AVE

(TITLE 30) A\
o,

PUBLIC HEARING / S/

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST 4 <

WS-21-0068-N2MH LLC & EAGLE 40 LLC: \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the folidh \ /lfﬂedl_“e lotxa 2)
increase wall height; and 3) waive off-site unprovements (sideysalk and'streetlights),

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single family“residential dev; opmcnt N2)
finished grade; and 3) allow a hammerhead cul- de-sac e31gn #n 10 7 agres i : B

Estates Residential) (RNP-I) Zone.

Generally located on the southwest corner of Coley A\vgme and "
Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

163-10-308-001; 163-10-%

where re\\uue dNpr Chapter 30.52.
Wiive oil-site improvements (sidewalk and streetlights) along Palmyra Avenue

\ where rc,qulred per Chapter 30.52.
c. \ﬁw aive Sff-site improvements (sidewalk and streetlights) along Monte Cristo Way
} whcf‘e required per Chapter 30.52.
\X‘alvc off-site improvements (sidewalk and streetlights) along Coley Avenue
” where required per Chapter 30.52.

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. A proposed single family residential development
2. Increased finished grade to 48 inches where 18 inches is the standard per Section

30.3.040 (a 166% increase).



3. Allow private streets to terminate in a hammerhead design where a radius cul-de-sac per
Uniform Standard Drawing is preferred per Section 30.56.080.

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - PUBLIC FACILITIES

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
e Site Acreage: 10
e Number of Lots/Units: 20
e Density (du/ac): 2.0
¢ Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 13,

(net)/23,917 (gross) maximum

e Project Type: Single family residentia
e Number of Stories: 1 & 2
¢ Building Height (feet): Up to 35 §
e Square Feet: Up to 6,384

ross) minimum/18,056

Site Plans

acres at a density of 2 ¢
through a private stregf.

Che plank depict\24 inch box trees and 15 gallon shrubs on the perimeter of lots along Coley
Axgnue, Ph{n\zy;V/Aven e, Monte Cristo Way, and Tenaya Way.

Elevations

The plans show 4 models of single family residential homes with a2 modern and minimalistic
exteriorvlemem. The landscaping showcased outside of the homes also demonstrate a
minimalist¢’ desert style landscape.

The Valle plan is a single story model option, the Cresta plan is a 2 story model option, the
Haven plan is a single story model option, and the Sancta plan is a 2 story model option with a
livable area of 6,384 square feet. The maximum height is up to 35 feet per Title 30.



Floor Plans
The plans depict homes ranging in size from 3,803 square feet to 6,384 square feet including the
standard 4 car garages. The proposed models show multiple bedrooms, dining rgem, living
room, kitchen areas, offices, sky decks, mud rooms, workshop, garages, generan?u/ sif tes and
media rooms.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The proposed single family residential development is smaller i

requirement. The private streets are being propased in this i%evelopn‘\ :nt to al]ow for no HOA to
be created and each home to stand on 1ts n Th 1dd1t10na1 {1l on the site is needed at Lots 6,
7, and 12 with fills of 36 inches, 16 inchqs, and 6 1nchesa above N\ inches' espectively to meet the
drainage criteria and ensure that po sit1ve\ra1na »1smett *ugho‘it the i;«?mrety of the site.

Prior Land Use Requests \_._ .
-Application | Request | Action ' Date |
 Number | / ) o , ,l
| VS-1481-94 Vac_' {da sq Jlus of ﬁnght- way Approved | December
§ F ,{_;,__7/_ \ by BCC | 1994
& /

Surrounding L. \NJUse \/ o S\ _

"5 | Plagned Lang Use Category | Zomng District | Existing Land Use
North, Seri: '-Rura\ \\ Neighsarp6od | R-E | Single family development
| Eag ;& West 1 l:"‘r\scr\quon (upxto 2 du/acy 5 L , _

(4 lated’ A ppliy tlons \ , _ SRR
irAppll ;ation TReq est S ' |
E umbek e
! ,\ §-21- 0'3““4 4Vac‘y110n and abandonment of easements is a compamon item on this
r

v _— \ / f a"l,ﬁda
I TM 21-500021 | 4 20 lot single family develogment is a companion item on this ahenda B

STAN]WR APPROVAL:
The applicifit shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.




Analysis

Current Planning

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish ti
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the ay
property included in the waiver of development standards request will ¢ 5t be affected in a
substannally adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of d;vzkﬁpment s ndards is to

which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an altg rh{mve /\

3\
Waivers of Development Standards #1a & #1b
Staff finds that the applicant has not provided suificient justification to\ warranl a
recommendation of approval to reduce both the gross nd pet 1a¢ area for 2 pro sed
residential subdivision. The proposed decrease in boti 1 lot si ‘
harmony with the general purpose, goals, objectives, an standar . of th plan or of Title 30 The
proposed residential development can be redesigned to megt the minjfilum net and gross lot sizes
required for the zoning district. The reduction to the lot size reqiijrements is a self-imposed

The request is to increase the height of a ftaining wall and s¢
6 foot screen wall) within the developmen\ is to proyide for add1 jonal increased grade. Waivers
of development standards h ¢en app -oved
increase retaining wall hgights in cohjunctiop with screén wals, which has created walls that are
of greater helght thar propo ed by the apphcant. (Staff finds that the proposed retaining and
e w 11 haye a mipimal {mpact on adjacent residential properties;

Design Review #1\ :
The submitted_plans depxct

T1t1 \0 restricts theuse of the hammerhead de51gn for the termination of streets with a radius
cul-de*sac,as the pfeferred design. Staff finds that since the development is of sufficient area, the
County referséd design of a radius cul-de-sac could and should be accommodated. As with
previous teduests, staff is concerned that once designed with the building placement and
driveway locations, the functional circulation will be impacted with cars that may be parked on
the street. Staff finds the applicant has not provided sufficient justification to allow the
hammerhead design; therefore, staff cannot support this portion of the request.



Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff has no objection to not install full off-site improvements along Tenaya Wgye‘ Palmyra
Avenue, Monte Cristo Way, and Coley Avenue. This request will allow the new x( bdl\lSlOD to
develop while leaving the existing non-urban street standards in place, which i#’consisgent with
the adjacent RNP-I overlay district. The applicant is also requesting to dedicafe only ;zg:.e back
of curb instead of the future sidewalk, staff does not object to this request 4 necessfy easements
will be granted to the County. However, since Planming is recop(mendmg den\al of the
application in its entirety, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review #2 ‘
This design review represents the maximurn grade diﬂ -

recommending derual of the apphcatlon in n/saqtlrety, staff. mnot s port thJS design review.

Staff Recommendation ( \
Denial. \ /
\ \ \

If this request is approved, the Board am)\r COA{ml sion ﬁnd\ yat the application is consistent

with the standards and purppse-eaumerated; in thaompiehensgyie Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Stahyré ' \ A
PRELIMINARY NDITI{NS:

VAFF@ L \/

; Certlﬁcate\:Kf ) _’cupanc;?\and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
ingpection. X\ N
V. pplidigit is ad\lse -that e County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
\\{phcatl ns, 1nﬁlud1 Y applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
ol I1form ahce with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
\ in ci cumsxtance or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
\ time; M that {ae extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or
»\there has beéh no substantial work towards completion within the time specified.

Current Plannin
If approved:

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Traffic study and compliance;



e Right-of-way dedication to include 18.5 feet to the back of curb for Palmyra Avenue,
22.5 feet to the back of curb for Coley Avenue, 20.5 feet to the back of curb for Monte
Cristo Way, 25 feet to the back of curb for Tenaya Way, and associated spandyes;
Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions); /\

Grant necessary easements for pedestrian access and streetlights ﬁu{( tra?“/ control
devices on all public street frontages.

e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not p}re/éé Public'Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title”30, or prev1$\land use

approvals,
i AN

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) /,

o No comment.
TAB/CAC: < \/\

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BH PRADO, LLC /
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING;:6030 S ONES BLVD, SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118



04/21/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PRADO TENAYA WY/PALMXRA AVE
(TITLE 30) |

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / 4
TM-21-500021-N2MH LLC & EAGLE 40 LLC: / <
TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 20 residential lots on 10.0 a(, e m (Rué\Estates
R651dent1al) zone, \

Generally located on the southwest corner of Coley Ave ie ang,l/i enj\a Way within Sp',"ng
Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-10-308-001; 163-10-308-002

LAND USE PLAN: \
SPRING VALLEY - PUBLIC FACILITIES

Project Description A

BACKGROUND: #
General Summary / P / \

e Site AddreSs; N/A j )
Site Acrea%e 10 \/ \ \

Q{erJect Xpe Sn?gle h;mly residential
T?\L plans \(epxct a proyosed 20 lot single family residential development on approximately 10
acrdy, at a dehgiy of 2 20 dwelhng units per acre. Access to the subdivision is from Tenaya Way
throqu a private styc et. The minimum net lot area is 13,137 square feet and the maximum net lot
area is x18 056 3«fuare feet. The gross lot areas range from a minimum 16,500 square feet to
23,917 50 yarg/feet. All proposed lots will be accessed from a private street with roll curb on both
sides of thstreets. There are 2 private streets oriented east to west, centrally located around 6
lots, each ending in a hammerhead design. The applicant is not proposing streetlights within the
subdivision, and also requests a waiver for streetlights and sidewalks on the adjacent public
streets.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number A

V§8-1481-94 | Vacated a surplus of right-of-way Approved /f)ecsnber
| B lbyBCC /| 199

Surrounding Land Use / (

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | ¥ x1stmv LancN_lse
North, South, | Rural Neighborhood | R-E )
East, & West | Preservation (up to 2 dw/ac) |

Related Applications

A
/ / A\ \ \
Application | Request ( < / > \/
Number . , '
VS§-21-0054 Vacation and abandonment of easdr;\ents iS a cegfpanion item on this

agenda.

WS-21-0068 Waiver of development \%j and \&cmgn reyiew for a single family
| residential developmeptis a conpanion itet thls agepda.

opos Mgo)als and purposes of Title

lientatjve mapirequireynents as outlined in Title 30, staff does not
>sign review;and therefore, does not support the tentative

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
Although this request meg

Ap ficant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within 4 years or it will expire.



Public Works - Development Review
» Drainage study and compliance; :
¢ Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation diffgrénced, outside

that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate dramage‘ irough i ;‘c site;
. Trafﬁc study and comphance ; 7

Crlsto Way, 25 feet to the back of curb for Tenaya Way ang \s "pcia _
¢ Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restricty ns) % 3
e Grant necessary easements for pedestrian access gid stregflights and ¢ ":fﬁc €Ol 't_rol

devices on all public street frontages. / N

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this applicafion wiff not grevext Public W rks «_rom
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark Co ty Co: %, / 3] or previous tand use
approvals.

Current Planning Division - Addressing / Y \ -'\

e Approved street name list from »f‘xe Com\Tmcd Fire\g’pmmu;"cations Center shall be
provided; “‘“'\ ' >

. N

s Applicant is advis- ¢ hit : .': iew prid ag : roval prior to installing any gates,

("any other fire apparatus access roadway
g Access Road in accordance with Sectlon

f-2021 tox)\bl "n youf 0oC exhlblt and that ﬂow contributions exceeding CCWRD

\AB/CX(\'. /
N&l\l()VN\S / F
PROTESTS: /
pd
APPLIGANT: AH PRADO, LLC

CONTAQT;” ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD, SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118






05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS DURANGO DR/SI }QSET RD

(TITLE 30) / \
' b

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400037 (VS-19-0025}-SUNSET & DURANGO PARTNERS, LL(

Clark County located between Durango Dnve and Rlley Street '_ :
Teco Avenue within Spring Valley (description on file). JJ/nr/ e

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:

163-32-801-013 P \
LAND USE PLAN: g

SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL G ;-\iNERi L

BACKGROUND: \

Project Description - / o S

The approved plans shouy ”@ on and\ bandomgc{t\ of“an existing 24 foot wide drainage
easement located on l}'ie east s1de of the s&uect wroperty. The proposed development of the
‘ 'Jsting easement was granted Additionally,

easements being’ x\w\atled b¥ M is request.

Previous L_umunons 0 Aum'omi g
Listegbelow are me ap roved c\Qdmons or r VS-19-0025:

phcan is ad
wcm\ant d}émal :} added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
X denied 1 the pyoject has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
\\ complétion y{thm the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
\the Office6f the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
Wplication will expire.
Public Wokks - Development Review
e Compliance with approved drainage study PW18-14314 or submit a new drainage study;
e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
# Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.



Applicant’s Justification
Due to the ongoing issues related to the pandemic, the applicant does not believe the vacation
and abandonment W111 be recorded in time. The final map is several months from belpg recorded

Prior Land Use Requests
| Application Request &ctlo
t Number
"ET-20-400084 | First extension of time to vacate and a/l:s.n/don//\pproved :
| (VS-18-0435) | easements
;”ws-19-0371 | Sign plan p oved
| AbvP
R - A " . :
. VS-19-0025 Vacated and abandoned drainage ease\1\ent v /Xﬁroved March
T . B X ybyPC 2019
VS-18-0435 | Vacated and abandoned WMQ Approved | July 2018
| / ' PC
WS-18-0093 Alternative pedestnasi walkway ai gkreducl« i /A"%roved March
E . portion of street landstapindqlong Suirset Road | by’ BCC 12018
with a design reviev}‘\ for y Shopping Ssuter i
[ including a movie thgater (L axy) and !
subterrax}eﬂﬁ“nfkm;__ garyge P i i _
ZC-0081-17 Recla “fied to (-2 7 ‘ning fof a “future | Approved | March
l | coy '%level yment \in the{ CMA Design | by BCC 2017
| _ | WverlayDistijict _
NZC-0344-15 ¢ Rccl 1f1e 1o R4 _zoning Wultlple family | Approved | August
k developmen a waiver of 'I by BCC 2015
) " increase building
ssified t R—4 zomng for a multlple family | Approved | May 2013
redideitial devglopment with a waiver of | by BCC
andards to increase building
Sprm Valley annual plan amendment to amend | Approved | February
the 1/and Use Plan for the 10.5 acre site to RUC | by BCC 2012
{idential Urban Center) this was later
fanged to Commercial General during the Land
. Use Plan update in 2014
ZC-123 -05 /" | Reclassified to U-V zoning for a mixed-use | Approved | October
| development with a use permit to increase | by BCC 2005
| building height and density - expired _ i _ _




Surroundmg Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existinﬁ_yai@ Use _
North “I"Residential Urban Center (18 R-4 & U-V : Multiple family residgniial
_ ldvacto32duwacy _ / \

East & | Commercial General Cc2 | Undeveloped //" /
b  West | _— | RSN (PSP /- i
' South | Commercial Tourist ~~ 1C-2 IKEA Mg‘gou?/ 5 i

S \\‘

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: P
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets»'__ 1e ol and p\soses of Title
3 .

i 7 \
Analysis VA \/
Current Planning

nay include, w1thout imitation, a change to the

substantially changed. A substantial chang
\lhe subjeg\propcf\ or a change in the 1aws

subjcct property, a change i in the areas su, réundm

Public Works - Development Review \ / ;
There have been no mgmﬁyamha{ges in thls aféa. Sl uf\hag/ 0 objectlon to this extension of
time.

Staff Recommely(on /\ \

Approval.

If this request is ap oved, the oard and/or Zommission finds that the application is consistent
with the standurds and purposy enuﬁmLtgjf in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

tI?Wada Rev1s\\St3\§tes \'
p . STFF\\OM/T ‘TONS:

\ Un\l Math 5, 2023 to record.

AppTN Mt is a}d’wsed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
apphcatmn?‘ including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
\.onfonn& ce with the regulatmns in place at the tlme of apphcatlon a substantial change

timf ” the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that re-

approval by the utility companies is required.



Public Works - Development Review
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: SUNSET & DURANGO PARTNERS, LLC
CONTACT: DIONICIO GORDILLO, 204 BELLE ISLE ¢1.



;41)!(’ ’ZIMZéﬁe‘j 75'/

LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE "
app.NumBer: £ 7-21-4003) bave ewen: 3/15/1 1

PLANNER ASSIGNED; /V 1{'?:

u, Y e 1 27 o 2
B TEXT AMENDMENT T4) % | TaBicac: 00n4 Valte L Taicac oare: §//3/2 |
ZONE CHANGE % | Pc MEETING DATE: 5/4/ 2.
[J CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE:
£ NONCONFORMING (NzC) ree: 475
USE PERMIT (uC)
VARIANGE (vC) NAME: Sunset & Durangq Partnelrs’, LLC
. 985 White DRive #100
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | [ g | ADDRESS: ' |
STANDARDS (WS) g o Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89118
g2 | . 702- . 702-
O DESIGN REVIEW (OR) g ° TELEPH'ONE. 702-733-3622 CELL: 702-349-7002
E-MAIL; John@dapperdevelopment.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
D STREET NAME/ NAME: S$ame as above
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) g ADDRESS:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS W) | & | air: _STATE: zIp:
o TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORFSINAL AFPLICA TIOHI) T | emaw REF CONTACT ID #:
© ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
8 EXTENSION OF TIME ET) . | Name: Dionicio Gordillo
V8-19-0025 € | Anoress: 204 Belle Isie Court
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § cITy: Henderson STATE: NV Zp. 89012
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g | recepHoNE: 702-379-6601 CELL:
8 | E-maiL: dgordilo@cox.net REF CONTACTID #: _1 91488

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-32-801-012 and -013

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: 8670 W Sunset Rod/Sunset & Durango
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Yacation of a drainage easement

/ /\\

/s / — J Dapper
P [ y. - ‘ * |
s?ff: :jﬁw ki g.;f ture) Property Owner (Prinf) # T, VIRGINIAGSHELTON
% ) F oy 8 hY NOTARY PUBLIC
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D G Consultants

March 4, 2021

Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Centrai Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 88155

RE: Extension of Time on V§-19-0025 (APN: 163-32-801-012 & 013) 5 : ; - 2 / - C/W 37

On behalf of Sunset and Durango Partners, LLC, we are requesting an extension of time for completion
of the recording of VS-19-0025 for the vacation and abandonment of a 24 foot wide drainage easement
on the project site. The overall project was approved with WS-18-0093 for a proposed shopping center
with movie theatre and more commonty known as The Bend. The subject site is 10 acres, zoned C-2, and
located on the north side of Sunset Road, approximately 400 feet west of Durango Drive. By way of
background, the project was originally approved in March 2018, with conditions of approval. In all, the
project has completed and/or complied with all relevant conditions and technical studies as follows:

1. Public Works: 1) PW18-13557 approved traffic study; 2) PW-18-14314 approved drainage study
which also includes approved eady grading and commercial grading; 3) PW18-19572 approved
and issued off-site improvements {Civils); 4) NFM-19-500001 pending off-site sign off for a major
subdivision.

Due to the ongoing issues related to the current pandemic, my client does not believe that the vacation
and abandonment will record; therefore, we are requesting an extension of time to complete the
recording of the vacation and abandonment. My client is several months from recording a final map on
the project site and itis our intention of recording VS-19-0025 concurrently with the final map. All building
permits for the project are now in an approvable state since the off-site improvements were approved
and issued.

An extension of time is appropriate for the following reasons: 1) the project has commenced with
substantial grading work completed on the project site; 2) with technical studies and a final map that is
close to recording, there has been substantial work towards completion of the project within the time
specified; 3) circumstances have not substantially changed in the immediate area; 8} circumstances have
not substantially changed to the subject property; and 5) there have been no changes in the laws or
policies affecting the subject property since the original approval. Therefore, this request meets all
required provisions for an extension of time as listed in Title 30.

Thank you for the consideration.

Sincerely,

ce File: 2019102

204 Belle Isle Court Henderson, Nevada 89012 702.379.6601






05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

COMMERCIAL RETAIL CENTER SUNSET RD/DIE/MNGO DR
(TITLE 30) e

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-21-400046 (WS-18-0972)-SDP DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

throat depth along Durango Drive. 77 X
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) retail center; “and 2
landscaping on 3.9 acres in a C-2 (General Commer01a}), ‘one {

District. : (

Generally located on the west side of Durango Drive a d the n} t
Spring Valley. JJ/sd/jd (For possible action) \

iy —_—

RELATED INFORMATION: \

163-32-801-022

WAIVER OF DEVEI:(Q,,“&ENT STANDARDS:
Reduce driveway thrg depth',to 18 et alopg Durdngo Drive where a minimum of 75 feet is

2. Allpwe .-.altern:t_ive parking

"‘D USE PLAN:\

UNG VAN ,EY-Q\)» ,_11::9)& GENERAL

BA ;
i\?\ject D‘ﬁicript
Geheral Sumpafy /
B Slte Addres NI
o Kite Acr)a"ge 39
e P ;.__e"“ Type: Commercial retail center
» Number of Stories: 1
®
®

Building Height: 24 feet, 4 inches
Square Feet: 24,600
e Parking Required/Provided: 167 required/202 proposed

b



Site Plans . .
The approved plans show a proposed retail center on an undeveloped parcel. The project will
consist of 2 retail buildings and 4 restaurant buildings. Access to the site is prow;led along
Durango Drive by 2 driveway access points measured at 35 feet in width. Cross
proposed in conjunction with a future proposed retail center to the west via }
proposed buildings will consist of 2 retail buildings at a total of 14,40(

inch boxes. Various shrubs and groundcover will be provided. Ip/addition, the applicant is
providing intense landscaping adjacent to a mposed drivicthru fof\Btuilding F along Durango
Drive and along the north property line. Alternavive parkin lot landscaping was approved to
eliminate the landscape island fingers algng the perimuter of the\parkingiot.

parapet walls and
straight roofline )i

stone accent, and hgﬁand ﬁmsh colors.

, p_l;;s appromo;\\ a total By

yious Cm}di 1ons off Approval
| below fire thc/(pproved conditions for WS-18-0972:

Hicate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.

o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards



completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.
Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance.
Traffic study and compliance.
Full off-site improvements. ,
If required by the Regional Transportation Commission (RTC) dedi
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right-of-way.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) *\ s y
s Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection(POC) reque.-' 4
this project; to email sewerlocauon@cleanwatert em.com wd reference POC Tracking
#0728-2018 to obtain your POC ex/j %ﬁt and that flow contri w'uons exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POy analys1 = X\ X
’\

A;g;gl icant’s Justlﬁcatlon

PA:;Use Reﬁlqes\ N - . - v
/ App ",a'tmn\ Req\est\ / ’ ' iAction Date

\.| Numbg¢ i |
\VS 19-@122 ) Vaca@ and abandoned a pc portlon of rlght-of—way (Approved July 2019

L beiny DurangoDrive byPC |
™ 19 500&*@ Coymercial subdivision | Approved | July 2019
| by PC.

WS-lﬁi{\0972 : / Waxver to reduce throat depth along Durango I Approvcd N May 2019 1!
. / |Drive; design review for retail center; and by PC

. ¥ | alternative parking lot 1 dscap1m_ L "

' VS-18-0633 | Vacated and abandoned government patent | Approved | October

i easements _ | by PC 2018




Prior Land Use Requests

Apphcatmn Request S Action Date
Number | e A
VS-0757-16 | Vacated and abandoned government patent | Approved, /| Dagember
I: easements by PC 2} 6
TM-0155-16 | Commercial subdivision - expunged Appw'?/ed December
| ,“ o lbyPc 42016
17ZC-0193-06 | Reclassified 5.2 actes from C-2 to U-V zoning ! Approved : ctober
- \ by BE®
e >\ ..//
Surrounding Land Use P / \ \
' ' Planned Land Use Category { Zonmo sttyct Aoxi ing Land tise
North | Residential Urban Center (18 to | R-4 / < Multi e family re\;{iylﬁl
Rdwa) ~ -
South | Commercial Tourist C-2 Whélesale & retail sales
East Commerc1al General C-2 \‘ Restaurant & service station
West | Commercial General PN N\ ! Bpdeveloped

\
\\\\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: .

The applicant shall demonstrate that the hropospd request mgets the gofils and purposes of Title
30. B

Analysis /“\\/

Current Planning A
Title 30 standards of vat extensidn of tithe application state that such an application

-quest is the first extension of time and furthermore, staff finds
ently coordmatmg constructlon development with a new

sdon as po\slble /The rdquest is for additional time needed to proceed with the project, and staff
doel,not ob_] &¢tfo the Applicant’s request.

Public \Yorks - t{evelopment Review
There ha e bgén no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
time.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Until May 5, 2023 to commence. »
. Apphcant is adwsed that the County is currently 1 \.rmnt itle,3

Public Works - Development Review |
e Compliance with previous conditigns.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS: N \ 7
PROTEST: \ <

APPLICANT: S % $AN #ROSHIE
CONTACT: <SSA\QR-; W!W% /;/ FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV

89101







05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET
UPDATE

DISTRIBUTION CENTER SUNSET RD/RAFAEL RIXERA WY
(TITLE 30) >
PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

NZ(C-21-0038-UL215, LLC ETAL & UW215, LLC:

AMENDED HOLDOVER ZONE CHANGE to reclassify ¥ .f.f
Commercial) Zone to M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. .~
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for"

8) allow an aftached sidewalk along portions of Sunset '}{" ad; and 9y modlﬁed driveway demgn

standards. AN
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a prC‘mosed distripution center with ancillary retail
) finished g x\e in ths,\CMA I?gmgn Overlay District.

saies; 2) a comprehensive sign plan; and

@ 51gn area to 576 square feet where a maximum area of 70 square feet is
per;;‘r\tf}e per Séctlon 30.48.680 (a 723% increase).
5 a. Allow an alternative perimeter landscape area and retaining wall on-site adjacent
to Hafael Rivera Way where a 15 foot minimum landscape area is required per
. fs’gctlon 30.48.660 and screening per Section 30.64.020.

/ Allow an alternative perimeter landscape area on-site adjacent to Sunset Road
where a 15 foot minimum landscape area is required per Figure 30.64-17.
6. a. Allow proposed landscaping in the Sunset right-of-way between the proposed
driveway and Riley Street where not permitted per Chapter 30.52.
b. Allow a proposed retaining wall in the slope easement along Rafael Rivera Way

where not permitted per Chapter 30.52.



7. Waive requirements for sidewalks adjacent to Rafael Rivera Way where required per

Chapter 30.52.

8. Allow an attached sidewalk along portions of an arterial street (Sunset Rogd) where a
detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17. .

9. Reduce throat depth for a driveway along Sunset Road to a minimum &1 43 fe " where

100 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 57%

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. For a furniture distribution center.

2. For a comprehensive sign plan.

3. Increase finished grade to 60 inches (5 feet) where a 1

the standard per Section 30.32.040 (a 233% increasgs.

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL TOURIST

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 6555 S. Riley Stre
Site Acreage: 18.7
Project Type: Furniture distribution\cente

Yhe plan! deplc a proposed 273,222 square foot furniture distribution center (Ashley Home
St yre) consisting /of a a,i’ngle building located in the central portion of the site and 3 future retail
pad sites loch d to He east along Riley Street (a private drive aisle). The site is bounded by
road\\)\n 3 sides ¢ /Y thc development. Access to the site is provided by 1 driveway on Sunset
Road, 2\drivewy¥s on Riley Street. No access is shown on Rafael Rivera Way. Parking for the
facility i ad out through the site and meets the CMA Design Overlay standards. The
building is set back 97 feet from Sunset Road, 179 feet from Riley Street, 117 feet from Rafacl
Rivera Way. Loading areas and trash enclosures are located on the west side of the building,
The service area that contains overhead doors and loading docks is not technically screened from
the CC 215 frontage road (Rafael Rivera Way); however, the site is depressed by approximately
16 feet. A total of 285 parking spaces are provided where 281 parking spaces are required.



Landscaping
Waivers of development standards are being requested to allow for an alternative landscape plan

to accommodate the existing approved and constructed conditions. Some landscaping i provided
along Rafael Rivera Way, however, due to the severe slopes additional lu__ scaj .ng and

per Code. The pad site parkmg lot landscaping will be addrfn'se
decorative retammg wall that is set back 11 feet from prope

mclude large trees, shrubs, and groundcover.
Elevations .

fronts, and vertical/horizontal reveal lines ‘with color ch ges. O der building materials will
cons1st of decoratlve metal ribbon panels afd me‘wl canopxes over the\ Moorways The he1ght of

enhance the overall look of the bu1ld1ng . The I¢ adlng dobk areé \:»xll b}/l'ocated on the west side
of the building.

Floor Plans

'-%t and as such signage requires approval as part of
s for the distribution warehouse site and depicts the location,
ls bemg used. The sign types within this submittal package

Riley Stre\t Thg 70 fotut h1gh freestanding sign is located on the southwest portion of the site.
Thy sign is llm ,bfe fac:;/ which includes a 576 square foot animated video display near the center
of th mam s?’gn facz/ The overall sxgn area is 864 square feet and is oriented in a north/south

internally illuminated cabinets and panel channel letters.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates the proposed Ashley Furniture Home Store and distribution facility on
this site is appropriate given the proximity to CC 215 and Sunset Road. The use is consistent




and compatible with the surrounding area. The area along the CC 215 has seen many changes in
land use from commercial uses to light industrial and distribution warehouse uses. In addition,

M-D zoning can be found along Sunset Road heading east of the subject site. This,

oject will

bring significant employment and provide much needed services to the growifig syuthwest

section of Clark County.

/
Prior Land Use Requests " // _ ;
l Apphcatlon Request ction l\.\te
. Number e - N\
i WS-0690-17 | Modifications to an approved commercial cente AN 'Mrove Octo;w
‘ - e by BCC \| 2017
UC-0694-17 | Allowed a temporary outdoor comm/er);ﬁll evefit | Approved [‘Septembgr
| (San Gennaro Feast) - expired / ybyBCC | 2817 /
UC-0121-17 | Commercial center \ \ / Approved | Apht
8 : sy BCC [ 2017
WS-0806-16 | Retail center on the northeast corner of thy parcel Approved | March
_ AN .| by BCC 2017
UC-0895-16 | Hotel on the northwest corher of the parcel - \\plred NApproved | March
_ n . By BCC | 2017
| WS8-0107-16 | A parking lot in conjuncijon w Approved | April
O V| by BCC | 2016
['WS-0107-15 | "Off-site - 1mprovement requiremgnjs )h Approved | April
f | with  ap~" appsoved \commercial ~\timéshare | by BCC 2015
| develop i /\}c .*
| TM-0112-14 | 1 lotdommgs | Approved | September
I by PC 2014
DR-0082-14 Approved | April
2 sell by BCC | 2014
| ZC-0613-04 Zo}.c bound Approved | May 2004
utur ] rlopment - this zone boundary | by BCC
\%\Qnd ent zon: most of the site
/2(‘.-174’ \bo ndary nendment to C-2 zoning on a | Approved | January
, ( portio 1e su | by BCC 2001
&urrou\hng Land Us ) -
N Planied Lahd Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
Noxth Rusfdential Urban Center (181032 | R4,C-2, & U-V Office component of a
' du/ac), Commercial General, & developing horizontally
Busipfss and Design/Research mixed-use development
P = s s 5 oo & undeveloped
East _ f_ommerc1al Tourist C-2 IKEA store
'South | CC 215, Major Development | CC 215, H-1, R-2, | CC 215 (Rafael Rivera
| & West | Project (Rhodes Ranch), & | & R-E Way frontage road) &
| { Commercial Tourist ‘undeveloped




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. ;

Analysis

Current Planning
Zone Change

The applicant shall prov1de Compelhng Jusuﬁcatlon that approval of L€

1.

nonconforming zone boundary amendment apprb}{riate.
N\

The distribution warchouse is located adjacg%mto an ex1st1§g large wf.le retail business (IKEA)
and since 2014, several parcels located fiorth of the CC X5 along Sunset Road that were
designated for commercial development (n the land usexglan hav¢ been ri\clasmﬁed into business
design manufacturing land uses. In adémon\’hi—D zon\mt can\be { /QI’Lmd along Sunset Road
heading east of the subject site. The prop\&sed P 0_] st 1s appr"rgmaﬁs for a location bounded on 2
sides by the CC 215. '

2. The density and iftensity of tise uses\ullowed ¥ the Nonconforming zoning is compatible
with the exzsf/t,.»{ and/;.a- nned lgnd usc\\ in thé surrounding area.

'{nensﬁ,\- of "_'e useZheing pm‘nos/“ by this amendment is compatible with the
existing and planricd land ¥es in the area. hg/project in terms of scale, intensity, and density
are compatlble w1ﬂ\ the adja:,uwt\developr pént (IKEA Outlet) located adjacent to the site.

: g OV all sﬁe\has ‘Brey_designed to minimize impacts on the surrounding
: has immediate access to Sunset Road, which connects to the

The density and:

rr\ads ac; ess, s,hodls parks fire and police facilities, and stormwater and dramage
\. facﬁ\mes ,hs ar ysult of the uses allowed by the nonconforming zoning.

\

(v

\ . ¢hange will not result in any additional impacts on surrounding infrastructure
not alre: dy contyg hplated in the area. The facility will take advantage of the adjacent CC 215 for
any traffi¥ ap “will utilize existing infrastructure. There has been no indication from service
providers t al this request will have a substantial adverse effect on public facilities and services.
Various Clark County service departments have reviewed the development proposal based on the
information submitted by the applicant and, based on the comments received from those service
providers, the project is not anticipated to have additional impacts on the surrounding
infrastructure beyond what would have been anticipated for a commercial development.




4. The proposed nonconforming zoning conforms to other applicable adopted plans, goals,
and policies.

adjacent to existing commercial development with quick access to Sunset R, d and jie CC 215.
Not only is the proposed development compatible w1th the general pollcy f the Urbap Land Use

CC 215.

Summary AN
Zone Chang

\

N\
project are cmiiztent 1d compitible with existing and
planned developments in this area. The has been no in 4\4110; ,\that l«h)c proposed project will
wilities in“this ai¢a. The proposed project

ark County Comprehensive Master Plan,
ornpe ing Jystificafion to warrant approval of the

he i Jaﬂ purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
% \ vhere the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
(mgate the impachof the rélaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

- Waivex of De\hslonme ndsrds #1 (Increase Building Height)
"taff ca\\supp rt the] increase in building height. Portions of the main roofline are
tely 60 feet/in height, which is only 10 feet above the permitted height and the
add{tional ht is /& result of breaking-up the roofline and providing architectural
featuxes at the mau/ entry on the building. Additionally, there is no existing residential in
2 and th vhelght increase will not negatively impact the surrounding industrial and
commertjal usés. In addition, the requested building height is similar to approved heights
in the areh/ Furthermore, the proposed building is approximately 16 feet below grade of
Rafael Rivera Way.

Waiver of Development Standards #2 (Loading Area)
The loading areas and ramps are located near the center of the site and buffered by the sloped
berm of the CC 215. The site is depressed from the frontage road (Rafacl Rivera Way) and




varies from 2 feet to 16 feet with slopes of up to 40 percent. Landscaping is provided where
possible; however, a screen wall is not practical and would create a canyon effect along Rafael
Rivera Way with walls over 12 feet in height. The loading docks will be 31gmﬁcantl ower than

the roadway and direct line of sight is not possible. Therefore, staff can support us p rtlon of
the request.

Waiver of Development Standards #3 LSlgn He1g_l_11j _
Staff does not typically support a request to increase the height of fre 4 tandmg si

gnkwnhm .the

sign approved at a maximum height of 108 feet. Since 2005- Aheee\b -'e be"n a mwnber of
different automobile dealerships and shopping centers along JH& ;

increase the height of freestanding signs. The site is apprp£t
Rafael Rivera Way; therefore, staff can support the sign<‘r 1

Waiver of Development Standards #4 (Sign Animation) :
Staff finds that the proposed size of the freestanding Sign and 1,ount of animation is not
consistent with the intent of the CMA sigycgulations. \The an"vated portions of the sign
exceed the allowable standard for animatio ’"n theCMA by 223 perc t Staff does not support
waivers in the CMA without mitigating Circumstances, In the : intent is to discourage
signs which contribute to visual clutter Af the .eetscape{ fid ermure t}aﬁt signage enhances the
overall development and the immediate akea. .1}ieY s(ueS K0T sign area and animation
is excessive and is not compatible with thé surrol nd"_ g area; the nefore, staff cannot support this

portion of the request. = '\ S A
A /\'/

\ P
Waivers of Developmefit Standards %\: #Sb.\& #8 (Perimeter Landscape and Screening)
The alternative 1a| 'scapl ¢ an ii screening that w1l}\_be prov1ded with thlS project is v1sua11y

e‘smm’ss #1 &\(2

The invent of thi CMA\Yesr i verlay District is to encourage and promote a high quality level

of develgpment\that pfoduces a stable environment in harmony with existing and future
( s\velopm?\nt and, proteqis the use and enjoyment of neighboring properties. The design of the
pro‘;gosed dmrimtlon /7enter and signage (excluding the animation portion of the request design
review #2) comphe s 4vith the intent and requirements of the CMA Design Overlay District. Staff
finds that the bullié/ ings comply with Urban Specific Policy 19 of the Comprehensive Master Plan
which ehcourpges breaking-up the mass of the buildings through height variations. Urban
Specific ¢y 7 encourages land uses that are complementary and are of similar scale and
intensity. Staff finds that the proposed building is also complementary to the existing IKEA
outlet site located to the east of the project site; therefore, staff can support this portion of the
request.




Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #6a
The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up-keep of any non-standard improyement; the
County will not maintain any landscaping placed in the right-of-way. Staff cap”supRort this
request, but the applicant must execute and sign a License and Maintenance Agfeemenj/Tor any
non-standard improvements within the right-of-way.

Waiver of Development Standards #6b

Waiver of Development Standards #7
Staff cannot support the request to not install the sidewalk\adj /Rafael Rivera Way. While
staff understands that the sidewalk has not Jae,en installed\al ¢ eastern portion of Rafael
Rivera Way, west of Durango Drive, the ; dmox f the sidewalk adpyeent to the frontage road
will provide a safe pathway for pedestria is.

Waiver of Development Standards #9 \/
Staff has no objection to the reductlon ; depth forythe Sunset Road commercial
driveway. Although the threst-depth is n t me ng the mini
provided a de31gnated right turn lanL and el minated pa

apphcatxon ThlS in onnatmn is based on pre fninary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
i ugl/the technical studles required for this apphcatlon

Approv- of the \vone cllange, waivers of development standards #1, #2, #3, #5a, #5b, #6a, #8,
, and ddsi gn rejriews /1 and #3; denial of waivers of development standards #4, #6b, #7, and
des'gn review #2. Thid item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting
for fnal actlo\ﬁ on Jufie 2, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this fe\\u:;s)'s approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the stqrdards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning A
If approved:

» Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be 1ssued a' hal zoning
inspection. :

s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Ti _'_?e 30 and futury land use
applications, 1nc1ud1ng appllcatlons for extensmns of 4 1k, vn)t/\bc rev1é\§ed for

within the time specified.

Public Works - Development Review .~
» Drainage study and compliance; \' ™ N
¢ Drainage study must demonstratd, that pl‘OpOSL uad@ ele/wtlon differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32. 040*‘1 eded to it gﬁm drainage through the site;

e Traffic study and comphance,

/‘ icamis aﬁ\lsed tha" off-s1te 1o ‘ﬁrovement permits may be required and that approval
// of this appl\a(.ltl w will ndj prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to
lark Co\\nry'_ “ode, Tlile 30, or previous land use approvals.

\Bulldm » Depariment \F ire P{entlon
=\\ ° }\phcant is advj sed to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, and turnarounds (portions
\ of s\{‘ i ludecj/ in this scope may not allow access to future pads); and to submit plans
\ for review a apd approval prior to installing any gates, speed humps (speed bumps not
allowed) d any other fire apparatus access roadway obstructions.

Clark Co Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this
project; to email sewerlocation cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0334-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.




TAB/CAC: Spring Valley - approval.
APPROVALS: .
PROTESTS:. 2 cards

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: March 16, 2021 — HELD — To 05/04/21
applicant. .

APPLICANT: HODGDON GROUP REALTY, INC
CONTACT: G.C. GARCIA, INC C/O GEORGE GARCIA, 1855
DRIVE, SUITE 210, LAS VEGAS, NV 89014



LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: /-27-21 APP.NUMBER: _AJ2C .21 O03¢
3 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___ KX TABICAG: 3;,3,:,9 Valley
©  ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: 2.21.2; TIME: Colc,
) CONFORMING (2C) ree: P 3 4§S .06 PC MEETING DATE: 2heidi
) NONCONFORMING (NZC) & | CHECK #: _pnl.[int payme.st BCC MEETING DATE: Y2172
1 USE PERMIT (Ue) g COMMISSIONER: \ﬁ ZONE t AE | RNP: C‘"- 2 %) A f\
O VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? __{maA PLANNED LAND USE: _ SV T
‘ PUBLIC HEARING? Y N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: {S9% SIGN?@Y N
¥ N s”ggg""”“’ TRAILS? Y B PFNA? /N LETTER DUE DATE:
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCEI/COMPLETE:
% DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
¥ PUBLIC HEARING Name: UL218 LLC Etal
r .. | appbress: 8965 S Eastern Ave, Ste 360
“ ggga;s;mme & arry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV . 89123
EVIEW (ADR} ?5 § s = 0061 H Zip:
5 STREET NANEY £ | TELEPHONE: 702-735- ] CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) e-maiL: daryl@darylalterwitz.com
£ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) Name: Hodgdon Group
= Appress: 1461 E Cooley Dr, Suite 230
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciry: Cotton sTaTe: CA  z1p: 92324
0 ANNEXATION £ | reLeprone: 602-904-2756 CELL:
REQUEST (g < | e-mai: Seana@hodgdongroup.CeIREF coNTACT ID #:
o EXTENSION OFTIME €D . | name: G.C. Garcia, Inc c/o George Garcia
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | aboress: 1055 Whitey Ranch Dr, Suite 210
1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g ciry: Henderson sTaTe: NV zp: 89014
g | veLepHonE: 702-435-9909 CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION # 8 | e-mai: acole@gcgarciainc.com  Rer CONTACT D #: 174661

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-05-510-002, -003 & -004

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Sunset & Riley SWC
prOJECT DESCRIPTION: SEE ATTACHED

{1, We} the undergigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the progerty involved in thiz application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified io
inftiate this appizmon under Clark County Code; that the information on the atached legal description, all plans, and drawings sttached hereln, and 2 the sistements and answers
contained herein ate in 2 respecis true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief and the undersigned understands that this application mugt be complete and accwrate
befare a hearing.can.be condutied, (1. We) alss authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Pianning Dapariment. or its designee, to enter the premises and 1o install any required
signs on said propeny rog fhe ;‘J-Ji‘pﬁse ol adviging the public of the proposed application,

F ArF7 D i
- f S SNy, “f ’ 7 7f ., e

/:’..: £ \ ;/ 4 ; )‘, ’;’T ;‘ Y i‘,")/// .’/“v‘ (' ; . }.( m//,z!;:‘ . ﬁ/” _,//"/
Property Owner (Sighature)” Property Owner {Print) '
stareor _INEVADA Yina M. Perking
county oF __ (L1 AR m?&%
SUBSCRIBED AND SWONN\BEFORE ME ON Doeenthos 3, mo (PATE) My Commission Expires:01-19.22
By 2agul J. STk cwy Cestificate No: 99-35367-4

R\ /W u//ﬂlmj

*NOTE: -:orpc.;ére deciaralion of ammmy {or equivalent), power of attomey, o7 signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property twner
is & corporatién, partnership, lrust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.







AGENDA LOG AMENDMENT
3 Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Number: NZC-21-0038

Property Owner or Subdivision Name: UL215LLC
Public Hearing: Yes X No [ ]

Staff Report already created: Yes[X] No[]

Delete this application from the: TAB/CAC PC BCC
Add this application to the: TAB/CAC 4/13/21 PC BCC

Change(s) to be made:
[ Held no date specific
[ ] Withdrawn
X No change to meeting(s) 5/4/21 PC:; 6/2/21 BCC
[_] Amend Write-up
[] Renotify
[] Make a public hearing (Radius: )
X Rescheduling
[] Other:
[] Additional fees — SAMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:
[ ] Refund
[180%
[[] 100% (please include justification for full refund below)
AMOUNT OF REFUNDS$:

Reason for Change: Add this item to the Spring Valley TAB/CAC meeting.

Change initiated by: ROK Date: 3/22/21
Change authorized by: AHL Date: 3/22/21
Change processed by: ds Date: 3/22/21
Follow up assigned to: Instructions:

Parcel Number(s): Spring Valley

Town Board(s): 176-05-510-002 through 004

Rev. 11/17







Sign | Animated Video Non-Static

' Type | Dimension Square Footage

Animated T [ 24wx24h 576.0

Waivers will be needed for Sign | for height and animation. Signs | and J are
setback 10 feet from ROW per code.

Design Review Approval Criteria 30.16-9(j)

1. The proposed development is compatible with adjacent development and
development in the area, including buildings, structures or sites with a
Historic Designation;

The proposed development is compatible with the adjacent
development and development in the area in terms of intensity and
the heights of the buildings.

2. The proposed development is consistent with the applicable land use plan,
this Title, and other regulations, plans and policies of the County;

The request is for a non-conforming zone change. The proposed
project is consistent with the zoning and reguiations, plans and
policies of the district that is being requested.

3. Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent roadways or
neighborhood traffic;

Site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. The proposed project is on the
end of a short cul-de-sac. This project will complete the cul-de-sac
and the associated improvements.

4 CB;quing and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and for the
ounty;

The building and landscape materials are appropriate for the area and
for the County.

5. Elevations, design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic
features are not unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance; create
an orderly and aesthetically pleasing environment; and are harmonious and
compatible with development in the area:

The elevations, design characteristics and other architectural and
aesthetic features are not unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in
appearance. The buiildings have a clean, professional appearance
and will be maintained. They will create an orderly and aesthetically
pleasing environment. The buildings will be harmonious with
development in the area.






6. Appropriate measures are taken to secure and protect the public health,
safety, and general welfare; and

Appropriate measures have been taken to secure and protect the
public health, safety, and general weifare.

7. FAA and other additional requirements and standards as established in
Sections 30.16.210 - 30.16.240

The project meets the FAA and other additional requirements and
standard as estabiished in Sections 30.16.210-30.16.240.

To allow more than 18 inches of increased finished floor elevation (5 feet
requested) Title 30.32.040.9 as part of the Design Review

Per Title 30.32.040.9 - Unless the natural slope of the lot exceeds 12%, the
finished grade for the construction of any structure within 100 feet of the property
line of a residential use shall not be established in excess of the standard 18
inches above the grade of any lot or parcel adjacent to the structure {height to be
measured at the highest elevation on the property line closest to the building)
unless required to do so by any provision of the Clark County Code or condition
of any land use approval, and then the maximum grade shall not exceed 18
inches above that required by this Title or condition of land use approval. Any
request to increase the finished grade over 18 inches shall be considered by the
Board through a Design Review as a public hearing. Justification: Existing
conditions of the constructed 215 beltway and Rafael Rivera Way have resulted
in serve slopes on the west and south of the project. As such the finished floor
?iev)ation needs to be greater than 18 inches and be increased to 60 inches 6]
eet).

Waivers

1. To modified street landscaping and sidewalk along Raphael Riviera
Way and a portion of Sunset Road; Code Sections 30.48.660 {6)
Raphael Riviera Way and 30-64-17(f) and to allow for Alternative
Standards for landscaping per Title 30.64.050

Waivers are justified in that previous approvals provided for the
construction of the existing sidewalk system which has driven the
landscape design of this project. In addition, similar waivers have been
provided to the IKEA site located to the east of Riley. (see landscape plan
for specific locations of trees and buffers). In addition, these waivers are
justified as they are needed to construct the landscape plan in accordance
with current conditions and previous approvals. The site is encumbered by
a large slope easement along Rafael Rivera Way which creates slopes of
up to 40%. In this slope easement it is impractical to provide any
landscaping or sidewalks. Per title 30.64.050.b.5., the proposed alternative
standards result in site landscaping that increases the site development
compatibility with that of the adjacent IKEA site and compensates for the
reductions needed for current site conditions. The proposed landscape
plan provides Palo Verdes to complement the IKEA site and provides for a
greater number of trees (35 trees vs 34) and greater ground cover of 50%
where the IKEA site provides approximately 5% ground cover.






Waiver A: Requests for no plant material along a portion of Rafael Rivera
Way. A 25-foot buffer with trees planted 100 feet on Center is being
proposed from the intersection of Riley and Rafael going west for a portion
of the site. In this area, 14 trees are provided where 117 trees are required
for the entire length of Rafael Rivera. The remainder of Rafael Rivera no
landscape buffers are being proposed (zero feet where 15 feet is
required). The waiver is justified in that an existing slope easement for the
elevated road system does not permit landscaping in this area of the site.

Waiver B: Requests for no plant material along a portion of Sunset as an
existing slope easement occupies this space. Additional Plant materials
are being provide within the property outside of the ROW near the corner
of Sunset and Rafael Rivera (6 trees in a large buffer area) and at the
NWC of Sunset and the curb cut (7 Trees in a large buffer area). Code
requires 30 trees planted 15 feet on center and 30 trees are provided.
See Alternative Standards for Landscape per Title 30.64.050. The
Sidewalk for this portion of Sunset is existing and was not constructed as
a detached sidewalk. The waiver is justified in that an existing slope
easement for the elevated road system does not permit landscaping in this
area.

2. To allow Nonstandard Improvements in the ROW for Landscapi

ing on
gggset Road and a retaining wall along Rafael Rivera Way per gﬂ. 2

Waiver A: The sidewalk for this project has already been constructed. The
plan provides for landscaping along Sunset Rd located outside of the Right
of Way easements for the buffers located near the on-ramp systém
however iandscapmsq is being proposed within the ROW for the detached
sidewalk from the Sunset Road curb cut to Riley Street. This waiver is
justified in that Planning is requiring the landscaping to meet Title 30
requirements for streetscape landscaping and the detached is an existing
sidewalk previously approved by the County.

Waiver B: The retaining wall is needed in order to develop the site. This
waiver is_justified in that the site is %reati¥ depressed from the 215 along
Rafael Rivera Way and varies from 2 feet to 16 feet with slopes up to 4
percent. The location for the wall is critical to the road system, slope
easement and the overall development of the site.

. To allow a retaining wall within the required 20-foot setback 30.64.020
The retaining wall will be within the required setback of 20 feet along
Rafael Rivera. The wall will vary in setbacks from 11 feet to 33 feet along
the southern property line. This waiver is justified in that the site is greatly
depressed from the 215 along Rafael Rivera Way and varies from 2 feet to
16 feet with slopes up to 40 percent. The location for the wall is critical to
the road system, slope easement and the development of the site.

. To a!!o\év no screening of loading docks where Title 30.48.660.4 it is
require

Th?s waiver is justified in that the site is greatly depressed from the 215
along Rafael Rivera Way and varies from 2 feet to 16 feet with slopes up to
40 percent. Landscaping is provided where possible however, a screen
wall is not practical and would create a canyon effect along Rafael Rivera
Way with walls over 12 feet in height. The loading docks will be significantly






lower than the road ways and direct lines of sight are not possible. Similar
waivers have been granted along the 215. Note — even 12-foot walls would
not provide screening due to the existing elevations.

8. To allow a throat depth of 43 feet with a combination right tumn
lane/bus turnout lane on Sunset Road 100 feet is required 30.52

This waiver is justified in that Sunset Road will have a combination right
turn lane/ bus turnout that will accommodate vehicles entering the site.
Note the entrance on Riley St is a private road intended for use by the two
private properties that bound this road on the east and west. The road is
not intended for travel by the general public and traffic is anticipated to be
limited on Riley St. As such no waiver of that throat depth is being
requested.

Signage Waivers 30.48.880 and 30.72

1. To Allow a 70-foot sign where 28 feet is the maximum allowed in. the
CMA Overlay District
This waiver is justified in that the site is significantly below grade (16 feet
or more) along the 215 Beltway. A 28-foot sign would be impractical and
could not be seen from the 215 Beltway. In addition, other signs have
been granted waivers along the 215 Beltway.

2. To Allow a Sign an Animated sign to be 576 SF where 70 SF is

allowed (30.48.680) and to allow fully animated non-static video
messages {30.72-1)
These waivers are justified in that three aminated signs have been
approved along the 215 Belt way in this area and approval at this site will
provide for continuity. This animated sign will not have any negative
impacts to the surrounding commercial areas and will not impede upon
any residentiai uses in the area.

Waiver Approval Criteria: )
The use and value of the area adjacent to the Fropeﬁy included in the
waiver request will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner,

The proposed waivers will not affect the use and value of the area
adjacent and will not affect the surrounding area in a substantiaily
aaverse manner.

B. The use will not materially affect the health and safety of persons residing
in, working in, or visiting the immediate neighborhood and will not be
materially detrimental to the public welfare:

The proposed waivers wiil not materially affect the health and safeg
of persons residing in, working in,~ or visiting the immedia
neighbamood and will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare.

C. The granting of such application shall be in harmorgr with the general
purpose, goals, objectives and standard of the Plan and of this Title; and

The project as proposed and the requested waivers are consistent
with the purpose, goais and objective of the Plan and Title 30 as
demonstrated by this letter and supporting documentation.






D. The proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create and undue
burden on any public improvements, facilities or services.

The proposed project will not create an undue burden on any public
improvements, facilities or services.

SUMMARY JUSTIFICATION:

The proposed Ashley Fumniture Homestore and distribution facility on this site is
appropriate given the proximity to 215 Beltway and Sunset ramp system and the
developed similar uses in the area. The use is consistent and compatible with the
surrounding area. The area along the 215 Beltway has seen many changes in
land use from commercial zonings to the Designed Manufacturing District (M-D)
Zoning District. In addition, M-D zoning can be found ali along Sunset Rd
heading east of the subject site. The parcels along the 215 and Sunset Rd to the
south and east have a land uses of BDRP. This project will bring significant
employment and provide much need services to the growing southwest section
of Clark County.

We would appreciate your favorable consideration of this project. Should you
have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Doug Rankin, AICP
Planning Manager






05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENT FORT APACHE RD/PEACE WY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-21-0114-ZSKSMAZ TOWNSHIP FAMILY TRUST & MALI

(A'MER TRS:

VACATE AND ABANDON casement of interest to Clark Cefinly "
Drive (alignment) and Peace Way, and between Fort Apachg/Road ;

RELATED INFORMATION: v

APN:
163-20-301-001

LAND USE PLAN: !
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL GENER:

BACKGROUND:
Project Descnptlon o

Prior Land Use: equests /"
. Application
| Number—_{

725-0450 “Ruglasy ‘
< . _(\ﬂeomxe‘ ics \ Wk
:Q‘urrout\l\)ﬁp g Lzhul USJ

Action Date

ApproVéd + December
by BCC 2020

L\ {Plag z)c{d Lant! Use Category Zoning District Ex1stm_g Land Use
Nor\& Residenti i) ‘High (from 8 to 18 | R-E & R-3 'CC 215, multiple family
N du/ac) i residential, & undeveloped
South |‘Conpfiercial General C2 Office complex
| East | Re€idential High (from 8 to 18 | R-E CC 215 & undeveloped
| du/ac) e .
West_ Commercial General c2 Shopping center




Related Applications
Application Request
Number | N _ A

' TM-21-500030 | A 1 lot commercial subdivision is a companion item on this agepda. \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ;
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goaly and purptses of Title
30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent easemg ts thay“are pot necessiyy for site,
drainage, or roadway development.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/v t Conmimission findy that thy application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerafed in the Co zrehens\\e Mast' Plan, Title 30, and/or
Current Planning

the Nevada Revised Statutes. »

. i i isg tha the ounty 5 curre 1tly rewrltmg Title 30 and future land use

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS;

been no sd st‘uf ial wof\ towards completlon within the time specified; and that the
recording of Mhe \order of\ vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be
‘omplsted with) n2 Xears g the approval date or the application will expire.

ublic W \(\)rks Development Review
¢ Vadgtion yo be r¢cordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Rev1\ ,h‘:'gal ys/cnptlon if necessary, prior to recording.

Clark tounty W{ter Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Ny \(ﬁg/ction.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: UMER MALIK
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., SUITE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118







APR 2 |~/UplbT

VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

g red
#UACATION & ABANDONMENT tvs) | 8 | pLANNER ASSIGNED: N .
B EASEMENT(S; % TABICAC: Spﬂﬂa \)ﬂT oy TABICAC DATE: ‘i/ 3,,7:/ z|
- RIGHT(SLOFWAY 2 |rpcumeeTinG DATE: _ 05/ d‘{/ZO%
, v % | BcCMEETING DATE:
= EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) : 875
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): 2 FEE:

ape. numeer: VSR~ DIt 4  DATE FILED: 311 ] / 2|

name: ZSKSMAZ Family Trust - S B
g « | abpress: 11510 Mystic Road Court. -
43 ? _
‘g g | oy Las Vegas sTate: NV
£ O | reLeprong: 702-767-3764 CELL, i
gmai: Umerzmalik1@gmail.com
NAME: Umer Malik )
% Appress: 3800 8. Mualapai Way. Ste. 111
8 | cry: Las Vegas staTe: NV .
% TELEPHONE; 102-767-3764 CELL:
emai: Umerzmalik@gmail.com _ REF CONTACT ID #:
e | NamE: Taney Engineering Atin: Elisha Scrogum -
4 | appress:5030 8. Jones Blvd. B o .
g city: Las Vegas aTare: NV zipe 5318 o
£ | receprong: 702-362-8844 CELL: e
& | e:mai: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACTIO#®:
ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 163-20-301-001 D
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: S. Fort Apache Rd. & Peace Way

L e e undiersigned swele ad say et 1 am. We ane) the owner(s) of reeont on the Tax Rolis of the property involved m ins sppication o e, 4
g apphuatan under Clatk County Cads, that the information on the attached lsgal tescription, all plans and drgwiings atached bersy 3
SRR Bt o gk veanects tue andl corredt 1o e bast of my knowledge and belie! ang e undersigned understands 1t s annitanen mus e
L L s Anaianied

..Q_}‘M el v S Uy’ AN

Property Owner {Signature)” Property Dwner [Print)

BYATE OF NEVADA 2
COUNT? OF o .

ELISHA L SOROGUM

SUBBCRIBED AND SWORN BEFDRE BE DN ‘FQQ__ 39 ‘,aeg'i AT Notary Putivn, Bt 5 Nevaca
ﬁtﬂﬁ‘gﬁ‘t% ‘-:&_-\1 A _..ﬁ\fmt‘ Antoingment No U3
sty Mot Bl e 12, 2022

W”*"*E ’1:'“ A Mf\ f\_/\—'/
g | A i B e S

“NOTE; Corporate declaration of authonty for equivalent), power of atformey, of signature documendation is required s apriv o~ o iy oo

ownel s 3 carporation, patinership. rust, of provides signature in a representative capachy.







‘TX;NEY CNG,‘NEERJNG

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118 (o1 A WA
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

February 9, 2021 VS“& /”0 N L{/

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 88155

Re: Fort Apache & Peace — Justification Letter
APN: 163-20-301-001

To whom it may concemn:

On behalf of our client, Umer Malik, Taney Engineering is respectfully submitting a project description
letter for a Vacation of Patent Easements for a proposed 0.92 gross acre, 1 lot commercial
subdivision.

Project Description:

The project consists of a 0.92 gross-acre, 1 lot commercial subdivision located east of Fort Apache
Rd and south of Peace Way. Currently the site is zoned R-E — Rural Estates Residential, with a
planned land use C-2 ~ General Commercial District.

Our project will consist of 2 buildings totaling 13,700 square feet (office building 1 ~ 5,200 square feet
and office building 2 - 8,500 square feet).

The project site is bound by properties with planned land use and zoning as follows:
+ South & West (developed): C-2 General Commercial District
+ North & East (partially developed): currently zoned R-E Rural Estates; planned landuse ROW
~ Right of Way (these are partially developed as CC-215)

The site will have access from one entrance off of Fort Apache Road to the west. There will be 55
parking spaces provided, 4 of which will be ADA parking.

Vacation of Patent Easements
Per the submitted vacation site plan and legal description, we will be vacating a 33-ft patent easement
{patent number 877:936422 O.R.} along the south portion of the subject site.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or require any additional information please call 702-362-
8844,

Respecifully,
Taney Engineering

Noe! Mercado, ELT
Designer |

Page 1 of 1






05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

FORT APACHE & PEACE FORT APACHE RD/PEA
(TITLE 30) . 4

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ra T/ |
TM-21-500030-ZSKSMAZ TOWNSHIP FAMILY TRUST & MAL}/ 'MER TRS:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 lot commercial subdivision o), (Q acreg’in a C-2‘ ‘General
Commercial) Zone. N N \

fi '/v ce\'

y\of Pea VQIIWL qin

Generally located on the east side of Fort Apache Road 300

Spring Valley. J)/nr/jd (For possible action)

4

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-20-301-001

LAND USE PLAN: ,.
SPRING VALLEY - COMMERCIAL GE\ ERAY,

BACKGROUND:
Project Descrlptlon

General Summary
e Site Addnc’ss N/
o Site Acreaje: 0.9

ad, 1 deplcts an office complex consisting of 2 buildings with parking for the
1 o¢ ated dtween the 2 buildings and to the west of the southern building.

\ A
Dand Use Requests

—ns

 Request " Action ' Date
wd | _

i Number L . e ; o
i 7C-20-0450 | Reclassified 0.9 acres from R-E to C-2 zoning for | Approved | December
,, | an office complex with alternative landscaping, | by BCC 2020

- | reduced setbacks, and alternative driveway
E_ { geometrics




Surrounding Land Use

| [ Planned Land Use ' Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use '
North | Residential High (from 8 to 18 | R-E & R-3 |CC 215, multiples family
dufacy . o o | residential, & undeve@
South | Commercial General c2 | Office complex
East | Residential High (from 8 to 18 | R-E | CC 215 & undey loped (
du/ac) ' ‘

West | Commiercial General 1C2 Shopping center
Related Applications' \/\

Application | Request n
Number

VS-21-0114 | A vacation of a patent easement is a coy(pamo;z item ;fn t}h‘s ~_gg:nda \ /
N

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request weets the/goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map rcqui emen \. ay

-autlmed 1 l it

/\

Approval
If this request is ap rove the oard and/or omrm)ﬂon finds that the application is consistent
with the standals and urp se er erated n f¢ Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the

Staff Recommendatlon

Nevada Revised Swatutes. v

conformance with the regulatlons in place at the time of apphcatlon a substantial change
in &wv tancey or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

time\(x¢ extendion of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has

. been no subsfantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final

ap for pf, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded
within4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance.
o Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be required.



Current Planning Division - Addressing
e Tt Apache Road shall be spelled Fort Apache Road.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) y L
) Apphcant is adv1sed that a Pomt of Connectlon (POC) request has bgen comp

estimates may require another POC analysm

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: UMER MALIK :
CONTACT: ELISHA SCROGUM, TANEY ENGINE
100, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

fONES BLVD., SUITE






APR

R[-/leT

TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFEREN§

For
24

APPLICATION TYPE
8 | app.numser: JM-2(-50030  oarerien ,,;3/’ 7] 2]
IXTENTATIVE MAP (T) g |puawwenassiaeo. NP,
2 | rasicac: Spang W Heu; TABICAC m%:.ﬁll,“?’i?m:!,
% | PC MEETING DATE: o/ /2,
% BCC MEETING DATE:
fEE: /50 _ .

NAME: ZSKSMAZ Family Trust
ADDRESS: 11510 Mystic Road Court,

ciry: Las Vegas sm“tﬁzz‘\f

2. SUIGE

TELEPHONE: 702-767-3784 CELL:

PROPERTY
QOWHKER

Emai: Umerzmaliki@gmail.com

NANME: Umer Malik

iz; ADDRESS: 3900 S. Huslapai Way. Ste. 111

€ | ciry: Les Vegas STATE: NY  zip. BG1SE

% TELEPHONE: 702-767-3764 CELL: -
EMal. Mmerzmaliki @gmailcom REF CONTACTID #:

" Name: Taney Engineering Atin: Elisha Scrogum

% ADDRESS: 8030 S, Jones Bivd. _ B

g ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV 21p; #9130

%’ TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844 CELL:

S e-maiL: ElishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S); 163-20-301-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS: S. Fort Apache Rd & Peace Way

TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Fort Apache & Peace

inprinte g apphicater unter Clark County Code, thay te infomsation on the eiached toga! descrption, ol plans, snt draeirgs on
workmngd opren gty o o TRSPBULS e and sortetd 10 e best of my knowlediie and belet, and the untasigned anderstain B 1
befuie o hoanng can be condutted. (3, We) also authonre the Clark County Domprehensive Planring Dapartinent oe 40 dauigrer ¢ antpr the
signs o sall property for e purpose of advising the public of the sroposed sppitation

Q.}\M.—— Zol S MM { ,-Eme'/ TAA AW

LW, e untgrsigned swedr ol say it  am, We are) the Swnar(s; of record on the Tax Aol of e property svbived 1103 apgiaton

Property Owner {Signature)® Proparty Owner (Print}
X [}
srareor NIN El e
COUNTY a?l\&;ﬁ,\‘jg V2 . LN EUSKAL SCRUGUY
A 3 ? Notary Putshe, Sa%z of heamey
SUBRCRIBED AND R /emn HOAE) B Amiementho, 15730 ¢
r AANYO\LX 2 WyAo Eapies Feb 13 2022
MNOTARY " -y
rogue:

*HOTE Corporate declaram ettt : k w
5 g Loreorpion, parnershin, trust, or provides signature @ a represeniative capaclly

FalEnt, power of attomey. of signatirs documentation Is required * the apphaant and o g 10 ame

R S






TANEY ENGINEERING
6036 SOUTH JONES BLVD.

LAs VEGAS, NV 89118

TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax:702-362-5233

February 22, 2021
MLZ-20-015

JH-2 [~ 50030
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Re: forl Apache & Peace - Tentalive Map
To whom it May Concerr:
Taney Engineering, on behalf of our client, Umer Malik, realizes the tentative map will
not be acted within NRS time frames. We respectfully request that the tentative

map is submitted concurrently with our Vacation application.

Thank you for your attention o this request. Please feel free to give us a call should
you have any questions,

Sincerely,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Elisha Scrougm
Froject Coordinator
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SINGLE FAMILY MOUNT DIABLO DR/DJABLO DR
RESIDENTIAI, SUBDIVISION
(TITLE 30)

05/04/21 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST ‘
WS-21-0094-SOUSOU FAMILY TRUST & SOUSOU, GEORGE & ALISK CO TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce 1{ 's.'lze >

REL.ATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-26-811-004

% Sits Addrfss: 5345 Mount Diablo Drive
\ Site Xqé/age 5‘} 7

\ Number of l{ots/Umts 3

Rensity iu/ac): 2.6 (entire subdivision)

fhyjnfum/Maximum Lot Size (gross square feet): 7,676/11,929

Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (net square feet): 6,024/10,827

Project Type: Single family subdivision




Site Plan
The site plan depicts a single 0.7 acre parcel to be subdivided into 3 parcels. This site is located
at the southwest side of an existing Mount Diablo Drive hammerhead turnaround, AA private
access easement extends from the hammerhead turnaround, along the eastern pro?c;r(y lihe across
the width of Lot 2 and abuts Lot 3, farthest to the south. Lot 2 and Lot 3 are ds;;‘gne

shape, and both receive access from the easement.

A waiver of development standards is necessary to reduce the gross lopi
and the net lot size to 6,024 square feet. This is 1 of 2 remaining
subdivision, and most other parcels within the overall subdivi/s: n

single family residences

Density for the site is calculated based on the entire sub 41 “hiclroriginally inclided $/1
on 3.9 acres. By creating 2 additional lots, density will {e 2.6 uiits pér acr, hich is be
units per acre maximum for the R-D zoning district. '

Applicant’s Justification
According to the applicant, the purpose 01// ubdﬁx{ng the paxeel is t provide 3 parcels for the
property owner’s family. Although a \ilver of deve gpment ‘standardy, is necessary to reduce

gross and net lot size, the resulting lots will ba.similar 1 1\x1ze tok the agfacent R-1 zoned single
family subdivision to the west. In additibn, thg pugeel is emg@b\& red by several drainage and
utility easements that reduce the net lot jrea. proposiﬁj?bdmsmn will not create any

undue burden on public fagiH and services, akd the subdiyfsion will not negatively impact
neighboring properties.

Prior Land Use Rg¢ esg/ \ )

Application eques Action Date
‘ Number <ﬁ _ v \\/ ‘
| ZC-191-90 & | Re Jassxﬁed the site to R;:%?omng, with a single | Approved | September
' VC-503-9¢ family reside} tial Swhdivigion, and a variance to | by BCC 1990
| Teduceot dept | |

1 m and}\

- \| Plannkd Land Use'Cafegory " | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
\North [\Residential Loy (up to 3.5 dw/ac) | R-D Single family residential

x'S'\outh | Resi denhal Spiburban (up to 8 R-2 Single family residential

\\l dLl ............ i - SNSRI ES Y
East\ Resiaemi ow (upto 3.5 du/ac) | R-D Undeveloped & single family
\ __ ! residential i

| West ‘Wntial Suburban (up to 8 i R-1 | Single family residential

; | divfac) | % s

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.



Analysis

Current Planning

Waiver of Development Standards 2
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that” the roposed
request is appropriate for its ex1stmg location by showing that the uses of the are‘/ adjacpnt to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will 1}(& be af¥fcted in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of devel§pment si‘a ndards is to
modlfy a development standard where the provision of an alternatlve .tandard or oNe\rfactors

though the lots are similar in scale to the R-1 subd1v151on 1 ‘the west, the lots are smaller than the
standard size for an R-D subdivision. As ars (U, staff casu\\t suppo.‘,l the reduction in gross and
net lot size.

Design Review
Besides the reduced lot size, the propos\.'
such as access and setbacks.
opportunities on an in-fill pareria]
Policy 7 encourages mtg,ﬁslﬁcatlon of i
protecting existing nej¢hborhoods.

101pa/tp{1/\1‘ the sz #b

\ T notification airspace surface for McCarran
tignal 2 1rport Therefofe >, 88 Tequirg by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.48.120 of the
: ounty Uniyj ed\};)evelopl ent Code the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must be

s\\i?; the . AE-60 (60 - 65 DNL) noise contour for the MecCarran
nternat nal Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand
[dy air trawl and pirport/operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to
com\mue to" u}xzx ade )Jf;e McCarran International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic
dem: md ‘

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved: \
o Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 ape future Aand use
applications, including apphcatmns for extensions of time, wili’ be ri¥iewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substautial change

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added co;&ﬁons to an eXxtension of

time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has.n &t cor

been no substantial work towards completion within the tilge\s
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or.# will expire

M -ced or rhere has

Public Works - Development Review
o Drainage study and compliance. \
» Applicant is advised that the residential driveways must Gomp} w1th Uniform Standard
Drawing 222. <

Department of Aviation /\
e Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form %60 1, "Wotice ok Proposed Construction
or Alteration" with the FAA, in acco\d\%ee with L4 XR Pm't 77, or submit to the
Director of Aviation a "Property: Owner Shleldmo\De\c/rmmatlon Statement” and
request written concurrence from thg De})\(v/ ent of Av1aﬁ?>n
u wntt 1 concurreptis 1;)/ a "Property Owners Shielding

Unified | evelop: cat ode;
e No bu11d1'.'v penn should be Tysy

e FAA's determination is advisory in nature and does not
/Permit or an AHABA Variance will be approvcd; that FAA's

detdmin d by {he FAA may change based on these comments; the FAA's airspace
detel\m/atlo /include expiration dates; separate airspace determinations will be needed
for constrLyA]on cranes or other temporary equipment; issuing a stand-alone noise
isclosuye statement to the purchaser or renter of each residential unit in the proposed
dvelpfment and to forward the completed and recorded noise disclosure statements to
the Yoepartment of Aviation's Noise Office is strongly encouraged; the Federal Aviation
Administration will no longer approve remedial noise mitigation measures for
incompatible development impacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after
October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be available in the future should the residents
wish to have their buildings purchased or soundproofed.



Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; there may be homes that are over 150 feet from the nearest fire pécess lane;

access due to width and possibly construction; and to show fire hyd)ant locagitns within
300 feet of residential structures.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) PR
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) rg
project; to email sewerlocationacleanwatcrteam.copt . :
#0277-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flerv
estimates may require a new POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GEORGE SOUSOU | _ _ b ,
CONTACT: PHILIP WAKEFIELD,\| BLUE, DIAM ND L\{VIL,'v NGINEERING, 9816






05/05/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OFFICE/WAREHOUSE BUFFALO DR/BADKRA AVE

(TITLE 30) 7N
7P

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A

ET-21-400045 (ZC-18-0348)-GERBER FAMILY TRUST ETAL ,&/GERB’ﬁR JASON

MICHAEL TRS: ’”

Generally located on the south side of Badura Avenue ¥ llgnxnerl,_t%;{SO feet cast of Buffalo
Drive within Spring Valley. MN/sd/jo (For pt ;v\d\)]e action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

176-03-302-008 -
N\
LAND USE PLAN: / )

SPRING VALLEY»/BUS ME\ AND DESI&\N/RE,."

WAIVERS OF DE
1. Reduce the ‘

Site Address N/A
° \ne Ac% 5
o Pigjecy”lype: Office/warehouse complex with outside storage yards

. i

» Building Height (feet): 37

e Square Feet: 17,976 (building A)/17,465 (building B)/17,874 (building C)/18,226
(building D)

e Parking Required/Provided: 116/123




Site Plans

The applicant had an approved conforming zone change from R-E to M-D zoning for an
office/warehouse complex with outside storage yards. The original plans depict a proposed 4
building complex consisting of building A through building D, each containipf am\ outside
storage yard component The area of building A through building D range fror 17, 46 ‘square

gate is proposed along the east and west property lmes and scry m the
undeveloped parcels to the east and west. Each office/warehgfise fe; g dock\with
overhead roll -up doors located at the rear of the building, s eened om the publlc y

Five foot wide pedestrian connections consisting of a coperete s ewal /connect the proposed 5
foot wide sidewalk adjacent to Arby Avenue to the pNncipal enw@nces of building A and
building B. Building A through building D ,mgmterconne sted throygh a series of 5 foot wide
pedestrian connections consisting of cong €te sitawalks and\texture: Awalkways. A total of 4
trash enclosures are equitably dlstnblée}d throughoyt the site. Eés\h building features a
designated area for 4 bicycle parking spas es. Augess to t T, Qroj el site }< granted via a total of 3
commercial driveways along Badura Atenue,\Ardy Avenie, an Fioneer Way. Enhanced
pavmg is prov1ded at each commerc1al driVeway ance to the project site. Eighteen foot high

- \ lapdscape area along Pioneer Way. Interior landscaping features
arge, 24 *)x trex equltably distributed throughout the parking lot. An 8 foot wide
Iudscape ¥ a\rea that inclydes large, 36 inch box trees is featured along the east and west property
lineg of the pyojett site/

Elevatfyns

The apphoved plans for building A through building D feature a varying roofline measuring
between 34 fet to 37 feet to the top of the parapet wall. The exterior of the buildings consists of
concrete tilt-up paneling with overhead roll-up doors facing toward the interior of the project
site. An aluminum storefront window system is featured at the principal entrance to each
building in addition to a metal canopy located over the entrance doors. Wall mounted lighting is
provided along the perimeter of the 4 buildings to ensure the pedestrian walkways surrounding
the warehouses and storage yards are properly illuminated.



Floor Plans

The approved plans depict the area of building A through building D range from 17,465 square
feet to 18,226 square feet including incidental office uses. Building A and building\[} include
second floor mezzanine levels measurlng 2,028 square feet. Building B and buﬂm/g\ t 1nc1ude

second floor mezzanirne levels measuring 2,045 square feet.

Previous Conditions of Approval . S/ | \
Listed below are the approved conditions for: ZC-18-0348 (/ \
SN
Current Planning pan X /\ \
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinang€ to ad)pt the zom:f, E

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license S}m 1 not_ fe 1ss( ied without mal zog i
inspection. ; 7\ ;

e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cify '1sta110 £ or regulatiﬁtfn‘s may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extensioy, of time; thg/éxtension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been J substantial work towards
completion within the time spcmﬁe)X .a,f’t{\that the waivers of duvelopment standards and
design reviews must commence" fthin 2 ye\gﬁ of appro\ al da?thcy will expire.

Public Works - Development Review ) ’:\ A
e Drainage study and compliance. M N\
. e Traffic study and comphance \> '
o Full off-site improvgsienr /

Right-of-way de; 'catlon to inklude 3 feet to b ck of curb for Badura Avenue, 30 feet for
Arby Avenue, 30 fee erte r Pionger Way and adsociated spandrels.

Applicant i “advised thal the iAstallatian of dstached sidewalks will require dedication to
back of ctyrb and gyan 'ng neém.gq\as\ mefits for utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights,
and traffic dontrol. 5 ‘/

Building I}gv\wammn}\ Fire Prevén

: an /
/(pphcan s alvised it fi e/é??érgency access must comply with the Fire Code as
/ amended; tha o'p_krauon}‘ ermits may be required for this facility; to show fire hydrant
Jocaftans on-siig angd withid 750 feet; and that fire protection may be required for this
facility ¥nd to c<\ntac \Fi#¢ Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.
¢ lark C(\mty Witer Redlamation District (CCWRD)
‘\ o Ap\.hcanu is adyised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this }\J y{ect to/ email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\ #0270-2018/(0 obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
% stlmateymay require another POC analysis.

Signage )
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that thev realize this hardship was created by themselves and apologize for
not handling this prior to the time running out. The project has been caught up in Public Works



with the Civil Engineer and the applicant lost track of the expiration date. The project is awaiting
permits and is progressing forward. With this in mind, the applicant respectfully requests an
extension of time.

Surmundlng Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing'Land Vise

North, South, | Business and Design/Research | C-2 i Unde¢eloped *
East, & West | Park |

Prior Land Use Requests /M \

Application | Request | Action gate \

Number B /

VS-20-0583 | Vacated and abandoned easements / ( /(pp gved | Felrua
- o /by e 202

7C-18-0348 | Reclassified 5 acres from R-E to M-D zhping; with proved | December

waivers for reduced setbacks and 1y allow by BCC 2018
modified driveway des1gn/<‘.a~.1dards and\design \

review for ofﬁce/warchmff;e and\ﬁghtmb |
s and purposes of Title

) of time apphcatlon state that such an application
Q dmon \ imp sed if it 1s found that circumstances have

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the propos d uest me
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
Title 30 standards st apppdval gn an ¢xtensioR
may. be demed Gr have wddigional

é‘uew cont actor he request for additional time is needed to proceed with the project. Currently,
a réyiew of P ')1/erty ayid permit records show progress is commencing with this project, and staff
applicant’s request.




Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning _'
] Applicant is advised that the County is currcntly re'\'-'x'

application must commence w1th1n/g, oS

Public Works - Development Review |

o Compliance with previous conditidns. ’g\

Clark County Water Reclamation Distridt (C y/}{i})
e No comment. ‘

TAB/CAC: .
APPROVALS: /
PROTEST: \






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
APP. NUMBER: _g“f;l l-eepootd £) pATE FLED: _ > /17 52}

PLANNER ASSIGNED: A .
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) & |ramcac: _SFPie o lley TABICAC DATE: _H_J_i/_}}
¢ ZONE CHANGE b |pcweennGoate:  To=
[ CONFORMING (2C) BOCMEETING DATE: __ -0 / 5/ 2]
1 NONCONFORMING (N2C) — 1

3 USE PERMIT LG}
NamMEe: Gerber Family Trust

VARIANCE (vC)
. 4 Anthem creek cir
(I WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS:
STANDARDS (WS) & g city; Henderson STATE: 'V zip: 89052
. B18 516 44, .
DESIGN REVIEW (OR) % TELEPHONE: 818 516 4458 CELL:
E-MAL:
T ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW {ADR)
[ STREEY NAME / name: Sheidon Colen
NUMBERING CHANGE (5C) b | ADDreEss: 2580 St Rose Parkway, Sulte 305
< -
£1 WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WG 2 erry: Henderson STATE: NV . 85074
v g TELEPHONE: 702-719-2020 CELL:
(PRHARREARRUICATIONS) E-MAIL: Sheldon@scadesign.com REF CONTACT ID #:
7 ANNEXATION
REGUESYT aNx)
B  EXTENSION OF TIME ET) name: Shaidon Colen
2C-18-0348 ADDRESS: 2580 81, Rose Parkway, Suite 305
{OFRIGINAL APPLICATION #; CiTy: Henderson STATE: WV Zip: 89074
{3  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: 702-7189-2020 CELL: .
8 | eman,; sheidon@scadesign.com REF CONTACT ID #: z {a YO Z

{URIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-03-302-008
PROPERTY ADDRESS antfor CROSS sTREETS: W. Badura Avenus and 8. Tenaya Way
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Extension of time

#, wa}mmmmdwwmadmmi!am Wewa;ﬂwww{a)afm@m&w?mﬂ%odm, panty irwihend s Z w{ww&jaﬁmwﬂmwm&e
Y wnttsr Clark Coasrty Dode; Yt e it 4y e ot } gnd e, o4 plptwy, WWWW@‘: ated od T st £
mem&mmmw&ww%mﬁmy%memm s e o s B 4 amd i Ltone 4

conadntad. {l. Wel alse wutwrize the (Jark Gounty Crmpral 4 Plarming Dop , 0F H ey mmi&mmwmmmmﬂmquwmwmm
W purposs of advising the public of the proposed application.

MQ Jason Gerber
FProperty Owner (Signatuw}' T~ Property Owner (Print)

stareor VS VA
COUNTYOF [T oo /

R st o Fm 0 A
mexwmmm b DA L S e
oy _ TASON TS ?
wormy 4 o en 2 Vit s .0 2
[ Lo Bl ik e K A (il &

*NOTE: Wm&mm&amﬁy{mmmﬁ} powar of stiomiy, or sigratize documantation is required i the apgiivant andior property owngyr
s a corpuration, parinership, s, or provides signabire in 5 represenistive capacity.

Ray. 1112i21







2580 5t Bose Parkway, Sulte 305,

y Henderson, NV 89074
Tel.: (702) 718-2020 Fax: (702) 269-9673

4 : dﬁSlgH Gary L. Carlson, Architect {License No. 1859
]

, Sheldon Colen, Archirect {License No, 7701

LI

January 27, 2021 57 ol Yoooy Sm

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89153

RE: Justification Letter for an Extension of Time for ZC-18-0348

Please accept this letter as justification for an extension of time for ZC-18-0348. We realize this
hardship was created by ourselves. We apologize for not handling this prior to the time running out. The
project has been caught up in Public Works with the civil engineer and the NOFA time limit did not cross our
minds. As you can see the project is also in for permits and is progressing forward. With this in mind, we
respectfully ask for your approval recommendation on the Extension of Time.

Thank you,

Sheldon Colen
SCA Design

Page 1 of 1






05/05/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT POST RD/BU;KALO DR
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST (

Z2C-21-0106-RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC:

ZONE _CHANGE to reclassify 4.7 acres from M-D (Designe W ficturiny
(Multiple Family Residential) Zone. /

increase bulldmg he1ght 3) eliminate sidewalk adjac nt top Va", ; 4) reduce \width of
private streets; 5) modify private street sections; 6) r“ ¥ of cufb: radius; and 7) allow
modified driveway design standards. N,
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) an_attached si \gle family residential planned unit
development; and 2) finished grade. P \]\

1 325 fee west'if Bu .ilo Drive within Spring

¢ action) ™ \\/

Generally located on the north side of Po&t Ros
Valley (description on file). MN/Im/jid (Fir posgi

;\%\a 2% nf crease). ;_

{aive thy sidewylk adjacent to a private street where required per Section 30.24.080.

Retluce thﬁ widt}i of private streets to 30 feet where a minimum width of 37 feet with 36

feet \1 d/(vable ﬁurface is required per Chapter 30.52 (an 18.9% reduction).

Allowl ush ¢rrb/zero curb and an inverted crown on private streets where an “R” curb or

Roll” curjs 4s required per Uniform Standard Drawing 210.S1.

-duce Back of curb radius to 10 feet where a minimum radius of 20 feet is required per
Un Standard Drawing 201 (a 50% reduction).

7. Reduce the driveway distance to the property line to 3 feet where a minimum distance of

6 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (a 50.% reduction).

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Attached single family residential planned unit development.



2. Increase finished grade to 42 inches where a maximum of 18 inches is the standard per
Section 30.32.040 (a 133% increasc).

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - RESIDENTIAL HIGH (FROM 8 DU/AC TO 18 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: N/A
Site Acreage: 4.7
Number of Lots/Units: 79
Density (du/ac): 16.6 :
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 1,132 (gross\and
Project Type: Attached (townhouse) planned unit evelopment.
Number of Stories: 2 & 3
Building Height (feet): 25 feet, 11 ip¢
Square Feet: 1,783 (minimum)/2,¢
Open Space Required/Provided:
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Site Plan and Request
This request is for a confgrining zon
zone to an R-3 zone fgr'a proposed a

changg to reclasgify appfoximately 4.7 acres from an M-D
ached\(townhgflise) planned unit development. The plans

dwellings under eparate
the structure.

posed déveloptyent featyres a totaf of 16 buildings, each containing 4 to 5 units that are
iaéent to 30 foot Wide\private streets. The proposed development requires 20,038 square feet

: : 50 square feet of open space is provided. An open space arca
consisfing of ;ﬂgzz square\feet(common element A) is located at the central portion of the

sroject ite. The opeh spae area will feature amenities such as turf areas, playground
quipmenY, gazebp, barbecue grills, and picnic tables. An open space area consisting of 41,628
squgre feet Xcormon ¢lement B), is located near the entry of the development along Post Road
and ‘extends roun_c}, he perimeter of the development, featuring paved walkways, and the
ary space in}l{xdes a dog park area with bench, waste station, and trash receptacle. The
opeiy space areas are equitably dispersed throughout the interior of the project site
pedestrian walkways and landscaped areas. Parking will consist of garage parking
for residents and surface parking for residents and visitors. The driveways associated with each
unit are a minimum of 5 feet in length. The total visitor parking provided for the development is
16 spaces where 16 spaces are required. On-site parking spaces are located near the
development entry (to the east and west sides of the dog park area, and adjacent to the west and
north sides of the central common element area). Each residential lot has a minimum total area

of 1,132 square feet.




The minimum setbacks for each townhouse unit are as follows:

Front loaded models:
o .Lotarea—- 1,132 square feet
o Front -4 feet to 5 feet (from the edge of the private street)
o Rear — Zero feet
e Side yard — Zero feet
¢ Perimeter — 10 feet N
e Driveway length — 4 feet /

Front loaded models are proposed along the perlmeter
51dewalks rangmg in w1dth from 3 5 feet to 4 feet are_‘ ‘

i -mth/rt € 1nter10r af the &
serl/(;s‘ of 4 oot wide -

Landscaping PN \
The plans depict a 6 foot wide landscapg area locaN%gng P\st Road;, Twenty-four inch box

trees planted 30 feet on center, including shiubs anc i,&roundxover,, are located within the
{sdaping are’ ulteha\lf\/ distributed throughout the
all is l_ou_ted along the north and west

' "-née) is located along the south
weaping” along Post Road. Intense landscaping
#ich\box trles is provided along the west and north property lines of

"‘~-r_sidr. 1al units with 3 elevations. The buildings have a

ecoratiye windyw vari tions*4nd trimming are also featured on all clevanons Color vananons
E ve beem mcorpnrated into the overall design of the garage doors, facing the private streets.
Thy res1den\al bmldm)rs consist of neutral, earth tone colors.

%
Floor Rans //
The plang depjet 2 and 3 story homes with floor plans ranging between 1,783 square feet to
2,976 sq eet. The floor plans feature 3 to 5 bedrooms, kitchen, living room, dining room,

closets, laundry room, and 2 bathrooms. Each unit features a 2 car garage consisting of a
minimum of 501 square feet.

Anr-llcant’s Justification
The applicant states the reduced sctbacks are interior to the project site and for the setback of
residential units from adjacent sidewalks. More often, the setback is 5 feet to match the




prdposed driveway length on all units. The 4 foot to 5 foot driveway length is suitable for
creating open space within the center of the project.

The proposed 30 foot private street with no parking allowed will maintain more clgafanck, for fire

lane or turning movements.

The current design of the project site ater pedesiian coz?}cctivity to the internal

streets servicing the development. \ \/

The proposed driveway setback from the side pr ek line is hn t. The standard area of 6 feet

for placement of undergro utiliti iceded. . guj/t: the compact design of the
y({gTe Family attached products.

There are several ;
raised up to 42 ih

w¥ where the elevations are designed to be
it¢ due to grading constraints of the current

Action | Date

First extension of time for truck maintenance facility Kp_proved August

(ET-011 ) | - expired by PC 2010 |
UC-0433-08 First extension of time for truck rental facility - | Approved | June
(ET-0094-10) | expired - by BCC 12018
| ZC-0659-07 & | Waive relocatmg a driveway - - expired Approved | March
UC-0433-08 by BCC | 2009
(WC-0039-09 . "




Prior Land Use Requests

Appllcatlon Request Action I Date
 Number
WS-0633-08 | Reduce the separation between a truck maintenance | . Appro /d” Jul;— _2008
| facility and a residential use -expired | byPC/

UC-0433-08 {Truck maintenance and storage facﬂlty and waive Ap foved {,hme 2008
| . i condition for matching cornice - expired b BCC I\ |
1 TM-0247-07 } 1 Jot commercial subdivision - expired - Approved X%txober i

AN by PO\ | 2007 l

ZC-0659-07 | Reclassified 5 actes to M-D zoning for an md tr1> \A’f)prov July 007 |

B o e | complex _ by BCC
VS-0660-07 i Vacated and abandoned easements / A ovemb

Surrounding Land Use ' L
 Planned Land Use Category [ Zomng Dlstrlct\Enstmg/ band Use B '
"North | Residential High (up to 18 R/Z R\z?-3 ‘ngle f%guly residential & multi-

\_ . dwacy | fawily resiential

L South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 R-1 Sm ne fam1l\s residential

| | du/ac) \ N \‘*- w
East | Commercial General l 2\ N i b:ﬁﬁ:;d—%ée development L
West | Residential Suburban ( up to 8 | R-1 ‘ Sin"v&% family residential

! i du/ac) / ey
Related Applications” ’/“} - ) \\ g, .

" Application :‘_:e_quT‘:
' Number K N /

TM-21-500027 | % tentative map consisting vi7¢
cdmmon elqmtrm.lgts on 4/? acres is a companion item on this a):cnda
~

C ‘rent P} nmu/g
Zona Change /
The m({entggf the &-3 zoning district is to provide for the development of medium density
residently] uses and to prohibit the development of incompatible uses that are detrimental to the
residentia\\c: “ironment. To the west of the project site is a previously approved single family
residential development with R-2 zoning at 5.6 dwelling units per acre. To the south and
southwest, across Post Road, is a developed single family residential development with R-2
zoning with a density of 6.2 dwelling units per acre. Immediately to the north of the project site
is a developed single family residential development with R-2 zoning with a density of 7.37
dwelling units per acre. To the northwest is a developed multiple family residential with a
density of 16 dwelling units per acre. To the east is a mixed-use development with a density of



31.7 dwelling units per acre. Staff finds the proposed R-3 zoning is consistent with the
surrounding land uses, and should not have an adverse or negative impact on the immediate area;
therefore, staff recommends approval, /\

Use Permit ’

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that is considered on a :,a(e by cpx
consideration of Title 30 and the Comprehensive Master Plan. One @i severa criteria the
applicant must establish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed J§
the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjad¢nt pr

A planned unit development (PUD) is intended to maximjiZe fley bility and \innovatidy in
residential development by utilizing area sensitive site planpifig ? * 'a desirable

esign to achievk
mixture of compatible land use patterns that include efficient edesprfan and vehictlar traffic
systems, streetscapes, and enhance residential amenigles. Thy design of he project\i¥'not a
typical single family residential development; howtyer, the” stangdrds for planned unit
developments allow flexibility in design to provide foi\innovativg”and unique development
options. The design is unique and innovatiye.in that it allows for\individual home ownership
rather than a rental option of an apartmest unit>qr the owrlrship ok airspace like the typical
condominium development. To mitigatq the impact O\Rtile propused strigtures, the buildings are
designed with variations in height, roof pjtch, 1d other :m;hitecz‘ tal enHancements. Staff finds

the proposed development provides an approprigte: and useﬁw\r;:; o to the existing residential
iat
7

development and commercial land uses \withir 1 immed area; therefore, recommends
approval.

N

Waivers of Developmesft Standards

i '  the biyden of proof to establish that the proposed
ing that the uses of the area adjacent to the
standards request will not be affected in a

; standafd where the jrovision of an alternative standard, or other factors
the\jmp¥ct of the\iaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

X aiver 6T Deyelopment Standards ¥1
' The rel uested\il:ack ductiop‘to zero feet is significant; however, the request is necessary to

ake intd. accoun\ the sdtback¥ of the residential buildings to the internal sidewalks within the
velopmypt. The typical residential building setback from a private street is 5 feet, to
actommodale (¢ propdsed driveway length and for the building to be separated from adjoining
res;}i\;nces or"s’treets/ Due to the attached nature of the residential development and the internal
pathw\ag(s for the development, staff finds the request should have minimal to no impact on the
overall Wmnt of the site; therefore, recommends approval.

Waiver of Development Standards #2

The request to increase the overall building height is minimal for the development and may be
negligible to the surrounding properties as the location of the units are internal to the site and
will not directly impact the existing residential developments; therefore, staff recommends
approval.




Waiver of Development Standards #3
Along streetscapes, either a 4 foot wide sidewalk on both sides of the private street or a 5 foot
wide sidewalk installed on 1 side of the street is required for Planned Unit Developmgxts. While

request.

Design Review #1 =
Urban Specific Policy 7 of the Comprehensive Master P
complementary and are of similar scale and intensity s %
and not be segregated. The proposed development - v
although while there is a single entry street, there are 2N destna vpointy6f connection proposed
from the interior of the development to Post Road. Staff\finds a vapi€ty of design elements are
utilized on all sides of the residential buildings, includiny_articulsting building facades. The
design of the proposed elevations incorpo {mc varsing rooflinks exten\lr building materials such
as stucco and decorative window trunmr\ﬁg, and decorative wr¢ _xght iron, railings. Staff finds the
design of the project site is compatible with the: djacent ! surro mdmﬁ {and uses. The site will
be developed at 16.6 dwelling units per adre, wiich staff belityes 15 orf appropriate density. The
design of the residential buildings are consistent d,.{ompatlble with the existing and approved
residential development wit;bkrdac{urroun* ing ar thWaff recommends approval.

Public Works - Devew(nent Review \

Waiver of Developysént Stz fidands #4 | S
Staff has no objgefion todthe rex uest, .o reduceithe width of the private streets provided that Fire
Prevention approhgs the re ' \/

"‘i-“el(mvm it Stand ’rdsv 5

Maff has\no obj}ctlon to réducmg the back of curb radii for the private streets within the
prnposed su‘t\dl y‘ sion vfowdmg that Fire Preventiorn approves the request.

X
Walve\\of Develogiment Standards #7
Staff has\no objection to the reduction in the distance from the driveways to the property lines.
This is a stapdard request for single family attached dwellings.

Design Review #2

This design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of this
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies required for this application.




Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring an alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. However, since Planning is not
supporting the zone change or design of the project, staff cannot support this request.

Department of Aviation
The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour, Aor the AfcCarran
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over- tights. Future demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly Clark County\ mtends to
continue to upgrade the McCarran International Airport facilitics Yo meg '

demand. ¥
/\>>

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOXS:

Current Plamiing
Resolution of intent to complete in § years; >
ae the west\and n¢ th property Hhes;

¢ shall not be issued without final zoning

>rogr m and/o : conditiar sof the subject application are proposed to be modified
i) change in c1rcumstances or regulatlons may warrant demal or

ment Review
: sﬁ;%nd compliance;

»\ Drainage stydy must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
at allow¢d by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
affigstudy and compliance;

FulMoff-site improvements.

Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.



Department of Aviation
e Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
of renter of each residential unit in the proposed development and to fegward the
comp}eted and recordcd noise dlsclosure statements to the Department ; v)f A jiation's

purchased or soundproofed.

Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRIK) \ 5 /
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection\(POC) réquesi/fias been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation‘a, cleanwatertem.com apd reference POC Tracking

#0365-2020 to obtain your POC exha f&.and that ﬂo\x contri utlons exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analys1 X. \;

. {
Eg{(%ALS: \\ \\

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BEAZER]
CONTACT: KATHRINE
LAS VEGAS, NV 120<

\

GAN | CTU.“. 3283 .I-b WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE 300,

[t
A







LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: Edl)d ws/pe-2(- ©/0bpate FiLED: _'3_/1@/_@_2_/_
PLANNER ASSIGNED: LaApn

[ TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)
& | Tasicac:_ 3V TABICAC DATE: /1 R /202/

b ZONE CHANGE 5 MEETING DATE: ___~

1 CONFORMING (2C) @ | PC T ;

£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE: _513(202

ree: P 3850

¥ USE PERMIT (UC)
3 VARIANCE (V) name: Ryder Truck Rental Inc.
¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT > Appress: 11690 N.W. 105th Street

STANDARDS (WS) gﬁ ciTy: Miami state: FL zip. 33178-1103
% DESIGN REVIEW (OR) %g reLepHoNE: 305-500-3212 CELL:

® PUBLIC HEARING % | eman: Lance_Rodriguez-Hatcher@Ryder.com

t1 ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR}

{1 STREET NAME/

name: Beazer Homes  Contact: Jeff Lesnick
appress: 2490 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 120

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) g wes: 2 e s
¢ rv: Henderson . ,
I WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WG i : STATE: 2P
g TELEPHONE: 702-802-4428 ceLL: 702-802-4428
TORIGINAL APPLIGATION #) * | emai: Jeff.Lesnick@Beazer.com ger coNTACT ID #:

;' ANNEXATION
REGQUEST (ANX) Actus  Contact: Kathrine Logan

i . | name:
& EXTENSION OF TIME ET) ADDRESS: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) city: Las Vegas state: NV 7p. 89120

TELEPHONE: /02-586-9296 X127  cpii: 702-409-2834
emaiL: Kathrine Logan@Actus-Nirer contacTip# 197146

1 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR)

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-33-701-009
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREeTS: Northwest corner of W Post Road and Warbonnet Way

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single family residential subdivision by Beazer Homes

{1, Wy e undersigned swear and say that {l am, We are) the ownerist of record on the Tax Rolls of the property mvaived in this apticstion, or {am are} othersise qualified i infiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the alached legal descaption, 2l plans, ant drawmgs attached hereto. and all the statements and answers containgd
herein ate in ofl respects rue and correct to the best of my knowdedge and belie! and the undersigned understands that this appdication must be complete and accurate selore 5
hearing can be contiled. {1, Wej also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designes, to enler the premises and to install any required sigos on
said property for the purp;g;.:.cf advising e public of the proposed application

/

\(-\ 4 ('If ;"’: Vi J . e §

Dol Yy fe Nene: Tellon -
Property Owner (Sidnatyre)* Property Owner {Print) t
RS

X AL , . -
s romatrom g VKRB 23 2070 If L e oo Foics
sug EI | .aepqngua% - W {BATE) . | hs My Commaaon o 556565
By i L ]’; %b.",a‘g Expires 0210917024
eyl Lot @ iy ¥4

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, of signature documentation is required ¥ the applicant andior propenty owner
i5 & corporation, parinership. rust, of provides signature i 2 representative capacity.

Rev. 6112/20
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3283 £. Warm Springs Rd. Suite 300

Las Vegas, NV 83120
Lorne Phegiey {702) 586-9296
Senior Planner
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Box 551744
Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re.:  Opal Point {W. Post Road & Warbonnet Way)
justification Letter for Zone Boundary Amendment {Conforming), Special Use Permit {PUD),

and Design Review
APN 163-33-701-009

Dear Ms. Phegley,

On behalf of our client, Beazer Homes, we are reguesting review and approval of a Zone Boundary
Amendment, Special Use Permit {PUD), Waiver of Standards and Design Review for subject property.
Opal Point will consist of seventy-nine {79} single family attached {townhouse) residential lots and four
{4} common lots encompassing the entire 4.76-acre site for a density of 16.6 residential lots per acre. A
summation of the requests is stated below and are presented in detail after the summation.

Summary of Requests:

Conforming Zone Change: M-DtoR-3
Special Use Permit: Planned Unit Development {townhomes}
Design Review:

1. Single-Family Attached Residential Townhome Planned Unit Development

2. Increase Finished Grade to 42 inches {3.5 feet) where 18 inches is standard
per Title 30.32.040 {133% increase).

Waiver of Standards:

1. Modify sidewalk requirement in PUD per Title 30.24.080.¢.1.8 to remove
four-foot sidewalk adjacent to private street and utilize four-foot sidewalks
at the rear of the homes (along entries). See Streets and Parking Section
for Justification.

2. Reduce 10-foot setback from any street, drive aisle, sidewalk, or curb in PUD
per Title 30.24.080.¢.1.D to 1 foot (30% reduction). See Design Review and
Special Use Permit for PUD Section for a full list of requested setbacks and
for justification.
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3. Reduce minimum street width for a private street greater than 150 feet in
tength than serves more than 1 dwelling unit to 30 feet where a minimum
37 feet with a minimum 36 feet of drivable surface is required per Title
30.52.030.0.1 {18.9% reduction). See Streets and Parking Section for
Justification.

4. Allow A-Curb and Ribbon Curb where R-Curb or Roll curb is required and use
of inverted crowns within Uniform Standard Drawing 210.51. See Streets
and Parking Section for Justification.

5. Reduce distance from property line {o driveway to 3 feet where 6 feet is
required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222 (50% reduction) See Streets
and Parking Section for Justification,

6. Reduce the internal street back of curb radii to 10 feet where 20 feet is
required per Uniform Stondord Drowing 201 {30% reduction) See Streets
and Parking Section for Justification,

7. increase Building Height for three story option to 35 feet 10-inches where
35 feet Is required per Title 30 Toble 30.40-3 for Lot 33 through Lot 78 (2.4%
increase). See Floor Plans and Elevations Section for Justification.

Project Desceription

The project consists entirely of 4.761 acres {gross) and 1s generally located at the northwest corner of
the intersection of Warbonnet Way and West Post Road. The project site is a portion of the East Half (E
%) of the Southeast Quarter (SE %) of the Northwest Quarter (NW %) of the Southeast Quarter {SE %) of
Section 33, Township 21 South, Range 60 East, MDB&M, Nevada commonly known as APNs 163-33-701-
009.

The project site is currently zoned Designed Manufacturing {M-D} and has a land use of Residential High
{RH, from 8-18 dufac). The parcel is bounded to the north, west and south by existing single family
detached residential developments zoned Medium Density Residential {R-2} and to the east by
undeveloped land zoned General Commercial {C-2). Please note that the development east of the
project site will be developed as an apartment complex.

Conforming Zone Change

The applicant is respectfully requesting a conforming zone change from M-D to R-3 for the subject
parcet in support of the proposed townhome development. The Spring Valley Land Use Plan adopted on
October 8, 2014 shows the following zoning districts as acceptable with a RH designation:

Medium Density Residential (R-2), Manufactured Home Residential {R-T}, Residential Urban
District (RUD), Multiple-Family Residential (R-3), and Public Facility (P-F).

The proposed R-3 zoning designation appears more compatible within the current RH land use
designation than the current zoning designation of M-D {Manufacturing).
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The land use west of the project site is Rural Suburban {RS) and Clark County has established an
Residential High land use for the subject proiect as a transitional land use to the Commercial General
CG) iand use east of the project site. The proposed R-3 development would serve as appropriate
transitional zoning ion accordance with current land use planning for the area. Development trends
within this portion of the Spring Valley Township have changed in recent years, with an emphasis
toward affordable single-family residential deveiopment. Please note the existing RH development to
the north {Elpguence) and existing R-2 developments to the south and west {Encantarra and Patrick &
Rumrill} in Hieu of the Manufacturing Districts west of the project site past Cimarron Road.

This community will provide for a distinct residential enclave that meets the needs of today’s home
buyers by providing a community aligned with the core goals of affordable transitional single-family
residential development. This proposed community will conform to the development trends within the
area while providing new housing opportunities for buyers seeking non-rural lots in the southwest
portion of the Las Vegas Valley.

Design Review and Special Use Permit for PUD

The developer is requesting a design review for a proposed townhouse attached residential
development, as well as a design review to increase the finished grade in conjunction with the proposed
project site, Opal Point will consist of seventy-nine {79) single family attached (townhouse] residential
fots and four (4) common lots encompassing the entire 4.76-acre site for a density of 16.6 residential
lots per acre. Said density does not exceed the maximum density of 18 units per acre allowed within a
typical R-3 development within Clark County {Table 30.40-3) and a typical RH land use,

The PUD will not adversely affect the surrounding property. The project entries for the existing
residential communities within proximity of the site do take direct access from Post Road and therefore
development of this site should not negatively impact traffic patterns along this roadway. Development
of this infill parcel is compatible and harmonious with adjacent uses as there is an existing condominium
community {zoned R-3) northwest of the project site in conjunction with surrounding R-2 development.
The building heights and material of the proposed buildings are compatible with the surrounding
communities. This community will propose alternative setbacks and development waivers conducive
with a townhome development, but compensation for said requests will be providing future residents
with more than three times the required amount of interior open space to promote an active, healthy
lifestyle. The project site will have like transitioning by maintaining appropriate buffering and similar
building heights. There is a mix of single story and two-story homes along the northern and western
boundary of the project site. The proposed townhome buildings adjacent to these existing homes will
not exceed 25-feet 10-inches, similar the heights of the two-story homes within the adjacent
communities.

The project site will utilize a 37-foot wide private street for entry into the project site and internal
private drives {30-foot wide with A-type or ribbon curb; no parking either side of the drive) that will
have a one access point to West Post Road. Lots within the project site development range in size from
1,132 gross square feet to 1,258 gross square feet with an average lot size of 1,198 square feet. APUD
required a 10-foot building setback to any street, drive aisle, sidewalk, curb, or sidewalk. The proposed
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setbacks {not including architectural encroachments) for the current PUD {Waiver of Development
Standards #2) will be as follows:

s Front {Garage} Setback: 4 feet min and 5 feet max to private drive {WDS #2)

s Front {Living) Setback: 4 feet to Hiving to private drive (WD5 #2}

e Rear Living Setback: 5.25 feet to Common Element {WDS #2}

s Rear Porch/Patio Setback: 0 feet to Common Element {leading edge) (WDS #2)

*  Side Setback: 0 feet hetween units

s (Corner: 10 feet to curb {drive aisie), 8 feet to parking curb (WDS #2)
s  Buiiding Separation: 10 feet {foundation to foundation)

s Sidewalk 1 feot {WDS #2}

= Perimeter Sethack: 10 feet building to boundary of project

The setbacks required a conducive with a townhome development. Ali of the setbacks are internal to
the project site while the perimeter setbacks are maintained to not negatively impact surrounding
communities. The 4’ and 5 driveway lengths allow the develop (0 create open space within the center
of the project and is a similar request from other townhome developments. Please see the Streets and
Puarking section below for further discussion on relocation of the typical sidewalks required in a PUD.
The minimum sidewalk separation of 1 foot is generated from the sidewalk adiacent to Lot 79, but is
typically 3 feet from the proposed property fines and 4 feet from the building foundation at the side of
the buildings. The distance to the parking curb line to 5 feet from property line with the porch being 5
feet and the living area at 11 feet. The rear living area is approximately 8.25 feet from the sidewalk (3
foot to lot line and 5.25 feet in the townhomae lot} as per the Setback/Separation Exhibit on Site Plan
Sheet SP2.

Cross sections provided with the submittal illustrate the elevations along the project perimeters to the
adjacent properties. There will be several areas where the elevations have been raised more than 18
inches vertically, with a maximurm fill of 42 inches within the center of the project, The increase in
elevation is due 1o typical grading constraints as evidenced by the current east-west cross-section. The
development east of the project site (currently under construction) will utilize an 8-foot high screen
wall, therefore a proposed 2’ retaining wall on the eastern property wall will allow for 6 feet of exposed
screen wall above the proposed retaining wall,

Open Space and Pedestrian Creulation

The landscape plan provided depicts a centralized amenity area within Common Element A, It contains
a tot-lot, a gazebo, picnic tables, BB(Qs and benches. The secondary amenity area near the project entry
within Common Element B will provide a dog park area with benches and a dog station. Each rear
elevation will face a minimum 10-foot wide common element. All of landscaping within Opal Point
{both in the common elements and the yard areas) will be maintained by the homeowner’s association
s0 that the community will remain cohesively and properly maintained. Pedestrian circulation is
maintained via proposed four-foot wide sidewalks throughout the community.
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Streets and Parking

As justification for Waiver of Development Standards #3, please note that the proposed 30-foot wide
private drive section with no parking allowed will maintain more clearance within the fire apparatus
accessway than a typical 37-foot wide Clark County private street section with parking allowed. Parking
will only be allowed in garages and within offstreet parking stalls. The 30-foot width meets the
minirmum LYVWD easement widths and will meet all fire access/turning movements.

Piease note that sidewalks adjacent to street will not be provided adjacent to building driveways as
required per Title 30.24.080.¢.1.8. However, the developer is requesting to modify this requirement
{Waiver of Development Standards #1) that both of the required 4-foot sidewalks will be provided at
the rear of the homes in lieu of adjacent to the street in front of the building driveways. The proposed
5-foot driveway and a 4-foot sidewalk adjacent to the street would promote future residents to paraile!
park on their driveway and on the sidewalk given the cumulative nine from the back of curb to the face
of garage. In addition, moving the sidewalk would remove pedestrians from the private street and limit
their circulations 10 strategic crossings.

in addition, the developer is requesting that USD 210.51 be modified {(Waiver of Development
Standards #4} to allow for A-Curb, ribbon curb, and the use of inverted crowns (see Detail 1 of Site Plan
sheet SP3). The inverted crown street section will allow storm runoff to collect in the center of the road
in lieu of adjacent to the proposed building garages. The inverted crown is also a smoother transition
into the driveway and garage of the buildings. R-Curb/Roll Curb are not required with use of the
inverted crown since a 2-foot valley gutter conveys runoff within the street.

The distance from property line to driveway is being requested to be reduced from 6 feet to 3 feet
{Waiver of Development Standards #5). The wet utility and dry utility designs for this type of product
vary from typical single family detached product and 6 feet isn't necessary to provide afl necessary
facilities to the buildings. Reduction of this separation is a typical pattern with singie family attached
products. The developer is requesting a reduction in the internal street minimum back of curb radii in
UDS 201 from 20 feet to 10 feet {(Waiver of Development Standards #6). Please note that the reduced
radii are only being requested adjacent to proposed stub streets (less than 150 feet in length) and that
fire access/turning movements are not hindered by this request as fire trucks do not drive down stub
streets less than 150 feet in depth.

The reguired parking for this PUD development per Title 30.24.080.2.1 is as follows:

Spaces per Unit: 158 garage spaces {2 spaces per each of the proposed 79 Units)
Visitor Parking: 16 spaces {1 space per every 5 Units)

Additional Parking: 32 spaces [1 space for every enclosed parking space {garage) provided|

Cumulative Spaces: 206 spaces

The current project site provides 158 garage spaces and 48 off-street parking spaces for a cumulative
206 space to meet the necessary parking requirement for the PUD.
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Hloor Plans and Elevations

The developer Is proposing three {3) different townhome builidings: two 5-Plexes and one 4-plex. The
proposed two-story homes will range in livable square footage from 1,235 square feet to 2,050 square
feet. Each unit will have 3 widened two-car garage. Each unit will take access to the building via the
rear of lot, so the front door of every unit will face 2 landscaped common element. The elevation
materials consist of stucco finished walls and concrete tile roofs. The developer will provide four (4)
different architectural elevation styles to each building to provide variety within the community. The
elevations meet Title 30.24.080.5.2 by providing the three of the listed design features: offset garage
doors, decks/patio covers, and enhanced window fenestration of all windows facing street/common
elements.

The developer is proposing to use building elevations with a maximum height of 25 feet 11 inches along
the northern and western boundaries of the project site adjacent to existing single family detached
homes. According to Note 3 on Title 30 Figure 30.56-10., the perimeter setback may be reduced to
zoning district minimum with use of an Intense Buffer if the building height is less than 35 feet. Title
30.24.060 states that ali buildings will have a 10-foot perimeter setback. The unit on Lot 23 will be the
building closest to the perimeter and will reside 12 feet from the perimeter property line, Therefore,
the current two-story building elevation and 10" minimum perimeter setback to the building within this
project will meet criteria in conjunciion with said intense landscape buffer adjacent to the northern and
westernt boundary of the project site.

Building Type 3 has a third story option which raises the height of two units of the five unit to 35 feet 10
inches at the top of the roofline (Waiver of Development Standards #7). The developer is requesting an
additional 10-inches for use of this option within all lots not adjacent to the northern and western
boundary line {Lot 33 through Lot 79). The third story option provides additional building variation and
articulation within the site and the wall height is only a 2.4% increase of code for 40% (2 of 5 units} of
the building elevation.

Conclusion

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to call our
office at (702) 586-9296.

Sincerely,

Darryl C. Lattimore, PE
President

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | {702) 586-9296






05/05/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

OPAL POINT POST RD/BUJFALO DR
(TITLE 30) )

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-21-500027-RYDER TRUCK RENTAL INC:

"\

an R-3 Wultiple

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 79 lots and 4 common lots on }\ acres i
Family Residential) Zone. \

Generally located on the north side of Post Road, 1,325 feeyA

‘f‘"}uff lo Drive Within Sphing
Valley. MN/Im/jd (For possible action) < /{

RELATED INFORMATION: ‘ (

APN: /’/\\ \~.
163-33-701-009 \ : A

N

LAND USE PLAN: ™ S
SPRING VALLEY - RESIDENTIAL HIG i(l“R IMX DU/AC”

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

) 18 DU/AC)

Yots w1th"‘ 1 den%v of 10.6 dwellmg units per acre as part of a proposed attached (townhouse)

phunned it devilopmg¢nt on 4.7 acres. The development consists of townhomes, residential
dwelings uﬁw; “separ;ie ownership that are attached to 1 or more dwellings on opposite sides of
the s\t‘z\ucture with #“common element lots. The proposed development features a total of 16
buildindg, each ¢éntaining 4 to 5 units that are adjacent to 30 foot wide private streets. Each
residential lot Mas a minimum total area of 1,132 square feet.

Prior Land Use Requests e
; Application | Request - Action Date
{Number | |

WS-0633-08 “First extension of time for truck maintenance | Appfévéd | August
(ET-0113-10) | facility - expired ____|byPC 2010




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number B . . A
UC-0433-08 First extension of time for truck rental facility - | Approved ’jun‘§-018
(ET-0094-10) expired by BCC
ZC-0659-07 & | Waive relocating a driveway - expired Apprgvé’d fch
UC-0433-08 by BCC 20
(WC-0039-09 B !
WS-0633-08 Reduced the separation between a truck. Appro July\2008
maintenance facility and a residential y oy : '
_expired ' ’ N
UC-0433-08 Truck maintenance and storage facj "ty' ind’| Apgroved ne 2008 -
waived condition for matching /Cornice” - )g%c
expired ' v,
| TM-0247-07 1 lot commercial subdivision - explr d proved | October
t y PC 2007
ZC-0659-07 Reclassified 5 acres t}/\ -D zonmg\gr an /\pproved July 2007
| industrial complex b\&BCC
VS-0660-07 Vacated and abandotied easements )groved November
\ \‘ b\s* BCC 2007
\ \
Surroundmg_ Land Use
' Planned Land U;(C;t?go\n | anmg Thstrlpt“ Existing Land Use
North | Residential /ﬂ-; (up to 18 & R-3 ngle family residential &
du/ac)- multiple family residential

“South | Resideng'ﬁf Sub{fran/up t(L Single family residential
dv/ac)

'East | Commercial Genetal | Mixed-use development
West | Residential\ uburban{u%— / Single famlly residential

m\

< App catlon\\RequE‘

zonj change to reclassify 4.7 acres to R-3 zoning for a planned unit
Jevelopment is a companion item on this agenda.
7 / :

Analysis
Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.



Department of Aviation
The property lies just outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour for the McCarran
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Futise demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark Co sty ihtends to
continue to upgrade the McCarran International Airport facilities to meet i i
demand.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
o Apphcant is adv1sed that the Com ty 1S ey

" _ 1f e project fips not commenced or there has
o1 in &/ttme specified; and that a final

undér this application must be recorded

Public Works - P
Drainage s¢

Cuiyent Pla\Lm’ng Dn/lswn Addressing

\épproved siteet name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be
rovided;””

o Pliva }z streets shall have approved street names and suffixes.

Department of Aviation

e Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
or renter of each residential unit in the proposed development and to forward the
completed and recorded noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
Noise Office is strongly encouraged; that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
longer approve remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development



impacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not be available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings
purchased or soundproofed. :

Building Department - Fire Prevention . /
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with S$ecti
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.094 Fire Serwce Features

(see amended IFC 503.2.1.1 for road widths).

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) _
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC/ requgst has been sompletey for
this project; to email sewerlocation @cleanwatertegifi.com 4nd raference POC Tracking
#0365-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and thgrflow gdntribufions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. < '

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BEAZER HOMES HOLDINGS
CONTACT: KATHRINE LOGAN, ACYIUS,

1 SRRINGS ROAD, SUITE 300,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89120 >



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE !
APP.NUMBER: _ TM~ 7 |-S00 & 2-/ pate FiLep: _3IiP/202./

PLANNER ASSIGNED: _ LM A
Tagicac: . sV TABICAC DATE: fi/i&{rég z/

PC MEETING DATE: e

BCC MEETING DATE: ___ [ 5| 202
ree: 4 70O

B TENTATIVE MAP (TW)

DEPARTMENT USE

name: Ryder Truck Rental Inc.

Appress: 11690 N.W. 105th Street

city: Miami state: FL zip. 33178-1103
reLepHoNE: 305-500-3212 CELL:
g-maiL: Lance Rodriguez-Hatcher@Ryder.com

PROPERTY
NER

name: Beazer Homes  Contact: Jeff Lesnick
ADDRess: 2490 Paseo Verde Parkway, Suite 120

crry: Henderson sTAaTE: NV z1p: 89074
TELEPHONE: /02-802-4428 CELL: 702-802-4428
emai: Jeff.Lesnick@Beazer.com REF CONTACTID #:

name: Actus  Contact: Kathrine Logan
ApDrEss: 3283 East Warm Springs Road, Suite 300

& ciry: Las Vegas state: NV 7p. 88120
g TELEPHONE: 702-586-9296 x127 ceLL: 702-409-2834
emaiL: Kathrine. Logan@Actus-NV.com REF CONTACTID®: 197146

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-33-701-009

PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STREETS; Northwest corner of W Post Road and Warbonnet Way
TENTATIVE MAP Name: POst Warbonnet

1, We uw undérsigned swear and say at U am, Yie are) the owner(s) of record on e fax Rolls of the property involved m this application, or {am, are) oiheaise gualhed to
initiate this application urder Clark County Cotie;, at the information on the attached lagal desonplion. alt plans, and drawings attachad nergto and a4 the staterments and snewers
containgd herein.are in all respects true and comect io the best of my knowledge and beliel and the undersigned understands that this application must be cormplete and accurgte
before 4 hearing can he.conducted. (1, We) also guthonze the Clark County Gomprehensive Planmng Department. or its designae, 1o enter the premises and o insiall any required
signs on said property for the /ggfpcae ot adviging the public of the proposed application.

\ . Ir y . e 11
I } L’V\Ck LJ {’:L[&’ DAL 'fE’rfi‘{;.ﬁ’; 2%
Property Owner (Signatyre)* Property Owner {Print) 5
e > Notary Public State of Flord
_.u\?;ﬁ : 2% 20 é "“t,\ "}‘:%M.gdemaza torids
YL L 4 / 64 - ) :
e el S A/ B sovees

Ve

7

Las & Aingezs

‘fNOTE: Corporate dedlargtion of authority {or equivalent), power of attomay, or signature documentation is required if the applicant angfor property owner
i$ g corporglion, partnershio. trust or provides sionature in 8 representative capacity

Rev. 6/12720






4/‘?1‘
decembers, 202 - jctus

3283 £, warm Springs Rd. Suite 300

Clark County Government Center Las Vegas, NV 83120
500 Socuth Grand Central Parkway {702) 586-9296
Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155-1744

Re.:  Opal Point {W. Post Road and Warbonnet Way)
Tentative Map Hold Letter
APN: 163-33-701-009

Dear Staff,

On behalf of our client, Beazer Homes, we are requesting review and approval of a Tentative Map for
subject property.

The project consists entirely of 5.0 acrest {gross) on APN 163-33-701-009, and is generally located on
the northwest corner of the intersection of West Post Road and Warbonnet Way.

We respectfully request the Tentative Map be heard concurrently with the Conforming Zone Change,
Special Use Permit and Design Review application requests for the subject project at the pending Clark
County Planning Commission hearing. Itis our understanding that Nevada Revised Statutes requires
Tentative Maps to be heard by an approving entity within 45 days. Beazer Homes would like the land
entitlement applications for the project to be processed and heard concurrently since said applications
are companion items.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. if you have any questions or need any additional
information, please feel free to call our office at (702) 586-9296.

Sincerely,
il
Z .-/ / J,;_,
{ [ ¥
(/

Kathrine Logan
Entitiements Coordinator

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300, Las Vegas, NV 89120 | {702) §86-9295






05/05/21 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SIGNAGE CIMARRON RD/SJANSET RD
(TITLE 30) /

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-21-0113-CRP CALIDA CIMARRON OWNER, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fol Rving )
sign; and 2) allow a wall sign. )
DESIGN REVIEW for signage in conjunction with a my 1p1e £y n/ 1ly ~es1dent1al 'velopn ent
on 17.0 acres in an R-4 (Multiple Family Residential — [4g #sity )7 one

Overlay District.

Generally located on the south side of Sunset Road and the
Spring Valley. MN/jor/jo (For possible a(i}}(m{

o

\

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-501-022

BA{, KGR()I “yg

Pro ﬂ\; Descnptmp/

General Summary/

» Wess 8150 Rafael Rivera Way
e SitdvAcreage: 17

e Project Type: Signs
e Sign Height (feet): 11.5 (2 freestanding signs); 5.5 (wall sign)



Site Plan
The plan depicts a multiple family residential development consisting of 384 units. The
proposed development consists of 16 buildings for the residential units distributed threnyghout the

The applicant is proposing to install 1 freestanding sign on the mer of\the site
(Sunset Road and Cimarron Road) and a second freestanding sigp/on ce alopg the
south property line (facing Rafael Rivera Way). In addition, A« v _ to
install a wall sign on the south face elevation of an apart jing located in the southdast

portion of the site, facing Rafael Rivera Way.

Signage _
Freestanding sign 1A is located along the south propcm line facing Rafael Rivera Way. The

proposed freestanding sign is set back 10 feg nd is properly located out
of the sight visibility zone, but within a l; 1dscap 'r)ding sign has an overall

includes front-lit channel letters with LE
foot high block wall.

Freestandmg s1gn 1B is loca _ . s thg/ite (Cimarron Road and Sunset

w{thin a léndscaped area but properly located
ign\ has an overall area of 187 square feet with

r the jus 1cat1 n lettyr, the proposed signs will allow for adequate advertising of the multiple
famyly resic devglopment. There are several large scale buildings to the east and west of
the sife wh1c has e potential to block direct and indirect view of the development’s street
frontagy.

Prior Lany

Jse Requests
Application | Request Action Date
Number .
VS-19-0088 | Vacated 33 foot wide patent easements Approved | May 2019

by BCC




Prlor Land Use Requests , o
Apphcatlon | Request Action

[ Number | . _ A
'; NZC-19-0081 | Reclassified the site from R-3 and C-2 zoning to | Approved ,Ma;
i R-4 zoning for a multiple family residential | by BCC /
development excluding the southwestern portion

of the site to remain C-2 zoning for future
i - development Wi
NZC-18-0478 | Reclassified 18.9 acres from R-3 and C-2 zoman Y

! to R-4 zoning for a multiple family re31den #l N

the site to remain C-2 zoning fop /futury’
development expired /

Surrounding Land Use
- Planned Land Use ategorx_; ' Zonmg 1str| t\| Existing and Use ,
{North | Residential Suburban (up to 8 | R— 2 ‘ »\mgle f\mlly residential

k

' du/ac). 7 TR

(_South Business and Design/Research R-E & M-D* 215 Beltwa\:“ & undeveloped
Park ' b

'"fiwast _‘ Business and De51gn/Research

Park & Commercial General

"West | Business and DeS)gﬁw
| | Park

STANDARDS F AP £OV
The apphcant shg l demo) str;yc thau ropo-ed ¢quest meets the goals and purposes of Title

-_,-1m'e.r/1al automotive &
B und eloped

Analysis:
Curyeént Plannm\\ \ _,
Jivers ng)evelomﬁxnt\&tandar y

“Accorg ng toXitle 30, e #y ‘
, requesty sapprofnate foy its &y

_ ropcrty\ ncludel in tht waiver of development standards request will not be affected in a
s&{xstantla\ adv¢rse mgnner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to

modijfy a de\‘.\e}{;pmeuy/ standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
whic \mgate the )mpact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waivers af Dg,»( elopment Standards #1a and #1b

The propo\t/d design depicts that the proposed signs are within landscaped areas and set back 10
feet from the right-of-way, they are both 11 feet, 5 inches in height, the overall area is combined
is 374 square feet where the maximum overall area allowed is 915 square feet (1 square foot per
linear street frontage), and the signs are internally illuminated.




Freestanding sign la is appropriate for the site since it only faces to the south toward Rafael
Rivera Way and the CC 215. Freestanding sign 1b is harmonious to the southeast corner of
Sunset Road and Cimarron Road because there are existing commercial, industrial, gnd multiple
family residential uses with existing signage along the Sunset Road street frontgge.
freestanding signs are not allowed within this zoning district, the proposed signag
project identification sign with a monument sign design style; therefore, 4
waivers of development standards #1a and #1b.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The proposed wall sign does not show any potential negative i

faces Rafael Rivera Way which is adjacent to the CC 215 toAt
not intrusive to the site since the applicant is only propdsi

Design Review
Staff finds that the proposed signage is appLo ]

should have minimal 1mpact the surroundifig arex which enc\mpass a variety of existing uses
Since staff supports the waiver of develgpment standards, staff slso recomymends approval of the
design review.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board knd/or \CommiSsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards pfd pugpose enumgrated in\ the Cymprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Reviséd Statiffes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

/bn of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been\n( substL Atial work towards completion within the time speclﬁed and that this
appllcatlon ist commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: HIGH IMPACT SIGN AND DESIGN
CONTACT: TODD LEANY, HIGH IMPACT SIGN AND DESIGN, 820 8 AM PKWY
#100, HENDERSON, NV 89014 \






LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

Se Ty e noen W20 D e 3/nj2

wase: T00d Leany (High impact Sign & Design
W %@@m Parkway, m 100

i3

Wlmmmm 8¥%Rm%wmway Las Vegas, NV 89113
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High Impact Sign & Design — 820 Wigwam Pkwy, #100 - Henderson, NV 89014

February 24, 2021

Clark County Building Department \NS < 2‘ - O ” {‘l)
RE: Elysian at Sunset Sign Package S\/

APN: 176-04-501-022

On behalf of the applicant, we are requesting a waiver of development
standards for an on-premises sign as follows:

1. To permit two new 187.2 Sq. Ft. freestanding signs where 70 5q. Ft. is
allowed and a 41 5q. Ft. wall sign.

2. Design Review for proposed signage: One wall sign and two
freestanding signs.

3. Toissue a waiver for 2 freestanding signs in a2 multiple-family
residential development

4. Toissue a waiver for a wall sign in a multiple-family residential
development.

Justification:

The proposed signs are needed to adequately advertise the business. This
development is located within a high-rise office building area and the
visibility is severely restricted. Additionally, there are several buildings
blocking direct and indirect views from the street frontage along Paradise
and Sands Boulevard. As such, it is very difficult to see the signage, or
locate the development. The applicant is asking for this sign and the

820 WIGWAM PKWY, # 106, HENDERSON, NV 89014
T2y 736-7446 U WWW HICHIMPACTSIGN.COM






e

additional square footage to try to allow people to locate them easier and
to advertise the property.

Sincerely,

Todd Leany, High Impact Sign & Design






